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DEP Form 2 5?-672,900(?[

‘ Form Title GROUND WATER HMONITORING
anORT

‘*"f'"El@Tida Depa rtment of Environmental Protection " —0—nu__

DEP Adolication Nao,
_—
Twin Towens Office Bldg. 2600 Blair Sooec Rosd  Tallahasace, Florida 32399-2400 -

GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT.
Rule 62-522.600(11)

PART | GENERAL INFORMATION

(1) Facility Name " Sumter County Solid Waste Management Facility
l Address 319 E. Anderson Avenue
City - Bushnell . Zip 33513
l Telephone Number (352 ) 793-0240 |
{2) The GMS Identification Number 4060C00092
l(3) DEP Permit Number 22926-002-5¥F
{¢) Authorized Representative Name Garry Breedon
| Address | 319 E. Anderson Avenue
City Bushnell | 2o 33513
' Telephone Nu}nogr( 352 793-0240_ | :
(5} Type of Discharge )
|(6) Method of Discharge Groundwater Slow Rate Infiltration

l Certification

I certify under penalty of law that | have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and
all attachments and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately reésponsible for obtaining the information, | believe

that the information is true, accurate, and complete. | am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information,
including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.

Date: V B-2 o -4aq \'\—«Mﬂ\

Signature of Owner or Authorized Representative

I:ART H QUALITY ASSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

ample Organization  Comp QAP # 92011G
'\naly(ical Lab Comp QAP #/HRS Certification # 860008G
*Comp QAP £/HRS Certification # E83018 & 83139
ab Name Flowers Chemical Laboratory
lAddress : 481 Newburyport Avenue ‘Altamonte Springs, FL 32701

l’hone Number [ 407 1 339-5984

Pege 1 of 2



. PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402,.17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

_.Sample Date 07-14-99

'GMS# 4060C00092

Monitoring Well 4060A15054 <QT/2(;AL’)Z,U> Well Type ( ) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL- ( ) Site Boundary
lCﬂassification of Groundwater G-II (x) Intermediate

‘ : ‘ ( ) Compliance
Well Developed’ Prior to ‘ UV 3 Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES . Q{Y ;L (above MSL) _43.75 ft.

STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
l CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED
000010 TEMPERATURE GRAB EPA 170.1 11.6 EC UNFILTERED NONE
l 000095 SPECIFIC GRAB EPA 120.1 72 umhos UNFILTERED NONE
CONDUCTANCE
' ANTIMONY GRAB EPA 204.2 0.000541 mg/R UNFILTERED HNO,
ARSENIC GRAB EPA 206.3 <0.00005 mg/R UNFILTERED HNO,
l BARIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00470 mg/R UNFILTERED HNO,
BERYLLIUM GRAB EPA 210.1} 0.000270 mg/R UNFILTERED HNO,
' 001027 CADMIUM GRAB | EPA 200.7 | 0.000836 mg/R UNFILTERED HNO,
001034 CHROMIUM GRAB | EPA 200.7 0.00358 mg/R UNFILTERED HNO,
I CYANIDE GRAB - | EPA 335.2 <0.005 mg/R UNFILTERED NaOH
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.2 0.523 mg/R | UNFILTERED NONE
l LEAD GRAB EPA 239.1 0.000378 mg/R UNFILTERED HNO,
MERCURY GRAB EPA 245.1 <0.0002 mg/R UNFILTERED HNO,
NICKEL GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00299 mg/R UNFILTERED HNO,
' 000620 NITRATE GRAB EPA 353.1 0.456 mg/R UNFILTERED H,S0,
NITRITE GRAB EPA 354.1 <0.01 mg/R UNFILTERED H,SO,
l TOTAL NITRATE GRAB EPA 343.1 0.466 mg/R UNFILTERED H,SO,
AND NITRITE
I SELENIUM GRAB EPA 270.3 0.000301 mg/R UNFILTERED HNO,
000929 SODIUM - GRAB EPA 200.7 3.09 mg/R UNFILTERED NONE
l THALLIUM GRAB EPA 279.2 <0.0001 mg/R UNFILTERED HNO,
ALUMINUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.186 mg/R UNFILTERED HNO,
l CHLORIDE GRAB EPA 325.3 7.94 mg/R UNFILTERED NONE
000080 COLOﬁ ) GRAB EPA"110.1 25.0 PTU . UNFiLTERED NdNE
' ‘Well development is the process of pmﬁping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)
l Effective January 1, 1983



l PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

lGMS# 4060C00092
Monitoring Well 4060A12054
Well Name MONITOR WELL 1
| Classification of Groundwater G-II

Well Developed’ Prior to

Sample Date 07-14-99
Well Type ( ) Background

()

Site Boundary

(x) Intermediate
{ ) Compliance
Groundwater Elevation

Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) _43.75 ft.
l STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
' ‘ UNFILTERED ADDED
COPPER GRAB EPA 220.1 0.0117 mg/R UNFILTERED HNO,
' FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.1 0.523 mg/R UNFILTERED NONE
FOAMING GRAB EPA 425.1 <0.100 mg/R UNFILTERED NONE
AGENTS
l 900219 IRON GRAB EPA 236.1 0.0374 mg/R - UNFILTERED HNO,
MANGANESE GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0271 mg/R UNFILTERED NONE
. ODOR GRAB EPA 140.1 <1.0 TON UNFILTERED NONE
000400 Ph GRAB EPA 150.1 7.25 ST.UN. UNFILTERED HNO,
' SILVER GRAB EPA 200.7 <0.00005 mg/R UNFILTERED NONE
000945 SULFATE GRAB EPA 300.0 4.27 mg/R UNFILTERED HNO,
l 070300 TOTAL GRAB EPA 160.1 S4 mg/R UNFILTERED NONE
DISSOLVED
SOLIDS
' 082079 TURBIDITY GRAB EPA 180.1 17.0 NTU UNFILTERED NONE
900221 ZINC GRAB EPA 289.1 0.0175 mg/R UNFILTERED HNO,
' AMMONIUM GRAB EPA 350.1 <0.01 mg/R UNFILTERED H,SO,
GROSS ALPHA GRAB EPA 900 9.10 pCi/R UNFILTERED HNO,
I Excl. Ra & U
RADIUM 226 GRAB EPA 903.1 1.30 pCi/R UNFILTERED HNO,
I RADIUM 228 GRAB EPA 904 5.70 pCi/R UNFILTERED HNO
l ‘Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)
'Effective January 1, 1983



l PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

'GMS#~ 406000092 .. ~E%FfrSample Date 07-14-99
Monitoring Well 4060A12055 Well Type (x) Background
lWell Name MONITOR WELL 2 ( Site Boundary

Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate
T : ( ) Compliance
Groundwater Elevation

. Well Developed’ Prior to
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES W %Kf— (above MSL) 43.98 ft.
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ‘| ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
' CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED
I 000010 TEMPERATURE GRAB EPA 170.1 11.9 °c UNFILTERED NONE
000095 SPECIFIC GRAB EPA 120.1 133 umhos - UNFILTERED NONE
CONDUCTANCE
' ANTIMONY GRAB EPA 204.2 0.00422 mg/!{ UNFILTERED HNO,
ARSENIC GRAB EPA 206.3 0.00060 mg /! UNFILTERED HNO,
' BARIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0412 mg/!{ UNFILTERED - HNO,
BERYLLIUM GRAB EPA 210.1 0.000739 mg /! UNFILTERED HNO,
l 001027 CADMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00060 mg/!{ UNFILTERED HNO,
l 001034 CHROMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0134 mg/!{ UNFILTERED HNO,
CYANIDE GRAB EPA 335.2 <0.005 mg/!{ UNFILTERED NaOH
' FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.2 1.04 mg/{ UNFILTERED NONE
LEAD GRAB EPA 239.1 0.00589 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
l MERCURY . GRAB EPA 245.1 <0.0002 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
NICKEL GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00519 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
' 000620 NITRATE GRAB EPA 353.1 0.973 - mg/! UNFILTERED H,SO,
NITRITE GRAB EPA 354.1 ng /! UNFILTERED H,S0,
l TOTAL NITRATE GRAB EPA 343.1 0.9969 mg/!{ UNFILTERED H,S0,
AND NITRITE
SELENIUM GRAB EPA 270.3 0.00107 mg/1{ UNFILTERED HNO,
l 000929 SODIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 4.75 _ mg/!{ UNFILTERED NONE
l THALLIUM GRAB EPA 279.2 <0.0001 mg/!{ UNFILTERED HNO,
ALUMINUM ‘ GRAB EPA 200.7 5.49 mg /¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
' ‘Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)
l Effective January 1, 1983



PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT

‘Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983

. (Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

l GMS#:- :406000092 Sample Date 07-14-99c s
Monitoring Well 4060A12055 Well Type (x) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 2 ( ) Site Boundary

' Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate

- () Compliance
Well Developed’ Prior to Groundwater Elevation
l Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 43.98 ft.
l STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
' UNFILTERED | ADDED
CHLORIDE GRAB EPA 325.3 4.04 mg/( UNFILTERED NONE
' 000080 COLOR GRAB EPA 110.1 100.0 PTU UNFILTERED NONE
COPPER GRAB EPA 220.1 0.00767 mg /! UNFILTERED HNO,
l FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.1 1.04 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
FOAMING GRAB EPA 425.1 <0.100 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
AGENTS
' MANGANESE GRAB EPA 200.7 0.266 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
900219 IRON GRAB EPA 236.1 1.19 ng/! UNFILTERED HNO,
l ODOR GRAB EPA 140.1 <1.0 TON. | UNFILTERED NONE
000400 Ph GRAB EPA 150.1 6.90 ST. UNFILTERED HNO,

I oN.

SILVER GRAB EPA 200.7 | 0.000473 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE

l 000945 SULFATE GRAB EPA 300.0 7.85 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,

070300 TOTAL GRAB EPA 160.1 90 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
: DISSOLVED

l SOLIDS
082079~ TURBIDITY GRAB EPA 180.1 29.6 NTU UNFILTERED NONE
l 900221 ZINC GRAB EPA 289.1 0.0132 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
AMMONIUM GRAB EPA 350.1 0.02420 mg/! UNFILTERED H,SO0,
l GROSS ALPHA GRAB EPA 900 5.30 pCi/t UNFILTERED HNO,

Excl. Ra & U

l RADIUM 226 GRAB EPA 903.1 1.30 pCi/! UNFILTERED HNO,
RADIUM 228 GRAB EPA 904 1.00 pCi/t. UNFILTERED HNO,



1I~GMS#

4060C00092

Monitoring Well
Well Name

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT

(Rule 17-3.402,

4060212057

MONITOR WELL 4
Classification of Groundwater G-II

Well Developed’ Prior to

W¢f37

17-3.404 -

17-3.406)

Sample Date 07-14-99
Well Type ( ) Background

(x)

Site Boundary

( ) Intermediate
( ) Compliance
Groundwater Elevation

Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 43.11 ft.
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING | ANALYSIS | ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED
000010 | TEMPERATURE GRAB EPA 170.1 10.0 °@ UNFILTERED NONE
000095 SPECIFIC GRAB EPA 120.1 75 umhos UNFILTERED NONE
CONDUCTANCE
ANTIMONY GRAB EPA 204.2 0.00237 ng /1 UNFILTERED HNO,
ARSENIC GRAB EPA 206.3 0.00102 mg /! UNFILTERED HNO,
BARIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 | 0.0235 mg/t UNFILTERED HNO,
BERYLLIUM GRAB EPA 210.1 .000377 ng/! UNFILTERED HNO,
001027 ACADMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 | 0.000911 ug/t UNFILTERED HNO,
001034 CHROMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00611 ug/t UNFILTERED HNO,
CYANIDE GRAB EPA 335.2 <0.005 mg /! UNFILTERED NaOH
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.2 0.695 mg/¢ UNFILTERED NONE
LEAD GRAB EPA 239.1 0.00353 mg /! UNFILTERED HNO,
MERCURY GRAB EPA 245.1 | <0.0002 ng /! UNFILTERED HNO,
NICKEL GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00379 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
000620 NITRATE GRAB EPA 353.1 18.3 mg/! UNFILTERED H,S0,
NITRITE GRAB EPA 354.1 05162 ng/! UNFILTERED H,SO,
TOTAL NITRATE GRAB EPA 343.1 18.462 ng/t UNFILTERED H,S0,
AND NITRITE
SELENIUM GRAB EPA 270.3 d:EE;;§> ng /! 'UNFILTERED HNO,
000929 SODIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 53.1 mg /!l UNFILTERED NONE
THALLIUM GRAB EPA 279.2 0.00186 mg/{ UNFILTERED HNO,
ALUMINUM GRAB EPA 200.7 3.21 ng /! UNFILTERED HNO,
CHLORIDE GRAB EPA -325.3 67.8 . mg /! UNFiLTERED NONE

1983

‘Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)
Effective January 1,



' _ PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

lGMS# 4060C00092. . . - Sample .Date~07-14-99
Monitoring Well 4060A12057 Well Type ( ) Background

Well Name MONITOR WELL 4 (x) Site Boundary

lClassification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate
( ) Compliance

Well Developed’ Prior to , Groundwater Elevation

'Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) _ 43.11 ft.

STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
' UNFILTERED ADDED
000080 COLOR GRAB EPA 110.1 20.0 PTU UNFILTERED NONE
l COPPER GRAB EPA 220.1 0.0103 mg/1 UNFILTERED HNO,
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.1 0.695 mg/!{ UNFILTERED NONE
l FOAMING GRAB EPA 425.1 <0.1 mg /1 UNFILTERED NONE
AGENTS
l 900219 IRON GRAB EPA 236.1 0.254 mg /¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
MANGANESE GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0194 mg/{ UNFILTERED NONE
l ODOR GRAB | EPA 140.1 <1.0 TON UNFILTERED NONE
000400 Ph GRAB EPA 150.1 7.04 ST.UN. UNFILTERED HNO,
I SILVER GRAB EPA 200.7 0.000282 mg/¢ UNFILTERED NONE
000945 SULFATE GRAB EPA 300.0 9.11 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
' 070300 TOTAL GRAB EPA 160.1 304 mg /¢ UNFILTERED NONE
DISSOLVED
SOLIDS
l 082079 TURBIDITY GRAB EPA 180.1 33.0 NTU UNFILTERED NONE
900221 ZINC GRAB EPA 2889.1 0.0137 mg /¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
' AMMONTIUM GRAB EPA 350.1 0.0523 mg/{ UNFILTERED H,S0,
GROSS ALPHA GRAB EPA 900 27.0 pCi/e UNFILTERED HNO,
l Excl. Ra & U
RADIUM 226 GRAB EPA 903.1 2.20 pCi/t UNFILTERED HNO,
l RADIUM 228 GRAB EPA 904 0.700 pCi/i UNFILTERED HNO,
' “Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)
' Effective January 1, 1983



' PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

'GMS# 4060C00092 : PRI Sample Date 07-14-99
Monitoring Well 4060A120’§7 %/Vﬁ/‘ Well Type ( ) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL (6A ( ) Site Boundary

'Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate

(x) Compliance

lWell Developed’ Prior to W QZ_U‘7 Groundwater Elevation

Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 44.04 ft.

STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV

CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS PILTERED/ ATIVES
' UNFILTERED ADDED
000010 TEMPERATURE GRAB EPA 170.1 13.4 °c UNFILTERED NONE
l 000095 SPECIFIC GRAB EPA 120.1 195 umhos UNFILTERED NONE

CONDUCTANCE
l ANTIMONY GRAB EPA 204.2 0.00206 mg/!{ UNFILTERED HNO,
ARSENIC GRAB EPA 206.3 | 0.000583 mg /! UNFILTERED HNO,
' BARIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0229 mg /! UNFILTERED HNO,
BERYLLIUM GRAB EPA 210.1 | 0.000122 mg /! UNFILTERED HNO,
l 001027 CADMIUM GRAB | EPA 200.7 0.00127 mg /¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
001034 CHROMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0197 " mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
' CYANIDE GRAB EPA 335.2 <0.005 mg /¢ UNFILTERED NaOH
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.2 0.523 | mg/? UNFILTERED NONE
l LEAD GRAB EPA 239.1 0.00328 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
MERCURY GRAB EPA 245.1 <0.0002 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
' NICKEL GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00678 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
l 000620 NITRATE GRAB EPA 353.1 5.00 mg /¢ UNFILTERED H,S0,
NITRITE GRAB EPA 354.1 <0.0100 mg /¢ UNFILTERED H,S0,
' TOTAL NITRATE GRAB EPA 343.1 5.01 mg/¢! | UNFILTERED H,S0,
AND NITRITE

SELENIUM GRAB EPA 270.3 | 0.000369 mg /! UNFILTERED HNO,
' 000929 SODIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 4.58 mg /¢ | UNFILTERED NONE
THALLIUM GRAB EPA 279.2 | 0.000145 mg/! " UNFILTERED HNO,
_I | ALUMINUM GRAB EPA 200.7 4.11- mg /! UNFILTERED HNO,

‘Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.

DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983



l PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

GMS# 4060C00092 . Sample Date 07-14-99
Monitoring Well 4060A12057 ' Well Type ( ) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 6A ( ) Site Boundary
lClassification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate
(x) Compliance
Well Developed’ Prior to Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 44.04 ft.
' STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
l UNFILTERED ADDED
CHLORIDE GRAB EPA 325.3 8.08 mg/!{ UNFILTERED NONE
' 000080 COLOR GRAB EPA 110.1 40.0 PTU UNFILTERED NONE
COPPER GRAB EPA 220.1 0.00917 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
. FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.1 0.523 mg/¢ UNFILTERED NONE
FOAMING GRAB EPA 425.1 <0.1 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
AGENTS
' 900219 IRON GRAB EPA 236.1 0.546 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
MANGANESE GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0253 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
l ODOR GRAB EPA 140.1 <1.0 TON UNFILTERED NONE
000400 Ph GRAB EPA 150.1 7.45 ST.UN. UNFILTERED HNO,
. SILVER GRAB EPA 200.7 0.000194 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
I 000945 SULFATE GRAB EPA 300.0 6.63 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
070300 TOTAL GRAB EPA 160.1 178 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
DISSOLVED
' SOLIDS
082079 TURBIDITY GRAB EPA 180.1 34.0 NTU UNFILTERED ‘NONE
' 900221 ZINC GRAB EPA 289.1 0.0146 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
AMMONIUM GRAB EPA 350.1 0.0385 mg/! UNFILTERED H,S0,
GROSS ALPHA GRAB EPA 900 36.0 pCi/t UNFILTERED HNO,
Excl. Ra & U
RADIUM 226 GRAB EPA 903.1 3.00 pCi/t UNFILTERED HNO,
' RADIUM 228 GRAB EPA 904 19.3 pCi/t UNFILTERED HNO,
l ‘Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)
. Effective January 1, 1983



' PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

lGMS# 4060C00092 » gL : ) Sample. Date 07-14-99
Monitoring Well 4060A14304 Well /Type ( ) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 7 ( ) Site Boundary

'Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate

: . (x) Compliance
'Well Developed’ Prior to N @fgfé Groundwater Elevation

Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) _44.39 ft.

S'i‘ORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UN;/ITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
l UNFILTERED ADDED
000010 TEMPERATURE GRAB EPA 170.1 10.0 °c UNFILTERED NONE
l 000095 SPECIFIC GRAB EPA 120.1 261 umhos UNFILTERED NONE |
CONDUCTANCE
l ANTIMONY GRAB EPA 204.2 0.00326 mg/!{ UNFILTERED HNO,
ARSENIC GRAB EPA 206.3 0.00128 mg/? UNFILTERED HNO,
l BARIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0594 mg /4 UNFILTERED HNO,
BERYLLIUM GRAB EPA 210.1 0.00184 mg/!{ UNFILTERED HNO,
' 001027 CADMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00353 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
001034 CHROMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0617 mg /¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
l CYANIDE GRAB EPA 335.2 <0.005 mg /¢ UNFILTERED NaOH
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.2 1.04 mg/!{ UNFILTERED NONE
. LEAD GRAB EPA 239.1 0.00928 mg/! UNFILTERED v HNO,
MERCURY GRAB EPA 245.1 <0.0002 mg/¢{ UNFILTERED HNO,
' NICKEL GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0179 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
000620 NITRATE GRAB EPA 353.1 <0.02 mg/! UNFILTERED H,S50,
. NITRITE GRAB EPA 354.1 mg /! UNFILTERED H,S0,
TOTAL NITRATE GRAB EPA 343.1 0.0346 mg/! UNFILTERED H,S0,
l AND NITRITE
SELENIUM GRAB EPA 270.3 (@ mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
l 000929 SODIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 4.77 mg /! UNFILTERED NONE
THALLIUM GRAB EPA 279.2 | 0.000223 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
' ALUMINUM GRAB EPA 200.7 11.4 mg /! UNFILTERED HNO,
CHLORIDE GRAB | EPA 325.3 - . 7.07 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
l ‘Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)
. Effective January 1, 1983



l GMS# 4060C00092

Monitoring Well
Well Name
Classification of Groundwater G-II

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT

4060A14304

MONITOR WELL 7

Well Developed’ Prior to

(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

-Sample Date 07-14-99

Well Type ( ) Background
‘ ( ) Site Boundary
( ) Intermediate

(x) Compliance
Groundwater Elevation

Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) _44.39 ft,
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING | ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED
000080 COLOR GRAB EPA 110.1 150.0 PTU UNFILTERED NONE
COPPER GRAB EPA 220.1 0.00867 ng/! UNFILTERED HNO,
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.1 1.04 mg/!{ UNFILTERED NONE
FOAMING GRAB EPA 425.1 <0.1 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
AGENTS
900219 IRON GRAB EPA 236.1 1.84 mg/{ UNFILTERED HNO,
MANGANESE GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0367 mg/! UNFILTERED | NONE
ODOR GRAB EPA 140.1 <1.00 TON UNFILTERED NONE
000400 Ph GRAB EPA 150.1 7.34 ST.UN. UNFILTERED HNO,
SILVER GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00839 mg /! UNFILTERED NONE
000945 SULFATE GRAB EPA 300.0 3.21 mg/? UNFILTERED HNO,
070300 TOTAL GRAB EPA 160.1 216 mg/¢ UNFILTERED NONE
DISSOLVED
SOLIDS
082079 TURBIDITY GRAB EPA 180.1 116.0 NTU UNFILTERED NONE
900221 ZINC GRAB EPA 289.1 0.0231 mg/? UNFILTERED HNO,
AMMONIUM GRAB EPA 350.1 0.0173 mg/! UNFILTERED H,SO,
GROSS ALPHA GRAB EPA 900 83.0 pCi/l UNFILTERED HNO,
Excl. Ra & U
RADIUM 226 GRAB EPA 903.1 1.90 pCi/! UNFILTERED HNO,
RADIUM 228 GRAB EPA 904 <0.3 pCi/t UNFILTERED HNO,

‘Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983



' PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

lGMS# 4060C00092 L . Sample Date 07-14-99
Monitoring Well 4060A17008 ° Well Type\\ (x) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 8 ( ) Site Boundary
Clasgssification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate

( ) Compliance

Well Developed’ Prior to W %[7/1/ Groundwater Elevation
lSample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 44 .76 ft.
/

l STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS / FILTERED/ ATIVES

' UNFILTERED ADDED
000010 TEMPERATURE GRAB EPA 170.1 10.0 °c UNFILTERED NONE
000095 SPECIFIC GRAB EPA 120.1| 551 umhos UNFILTERED NONE

CONDUCTANCE

ANTIMONY GRAB EPA 204.2 <.0002 mg /¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
' ARSENIC GRAB EPA 206.3 | 0.000523 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
BARIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00834 ng /¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
l BERYLLIUM GRAB EPA 210.1 <0.0001 mg /! UNFILTERED HNO,
l 001027 CADMIUM GRAB - | EPA 200.7 | 0.000605 mg /¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
001034 CHROMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0146 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNO,

' CYANIDE GRAB EPA 335.2 <0.005 mg /¢ UNFILTERED NaOH
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.2 0.924 mg /! UNFILTERED NONE
l LEAD GRAB EPA 239.1 | 0.000325 mg/{ UNFILTERED HNO,
MERCURY GRAB EPA 245.1 | <0.0002 mg/¢ | UNFILTERED HNO,
l NICKEL GRAB. EPA 200.7 0.00713 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
000620 NITRATE GRAB EPA 353.1 1.65 mg/! UNFILTERED H,SO0,

l NITRITE GRAB EPA 354.1 mg/! UNFILTERED H,SO0,
TOTAL NITRATE GRAB EPA 343.1 1.6621 mg /¢ UNFILTERED H,S0,

AND NITRITE

' SELENIUM GRAB EPA 270.3 0,000925 mg /¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
l 000929 SODIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 12.3 mg/!{ UNFILTERED NONE
THALLIUM GRAB EPA 279.2 | 0.000182 mg /! UNFILTERED HNO,

l ALUMINUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0240 mg /! UNFILTERED HNO,

) CHLORIDE GRAB . | EPA 325.3 6.90 mg /¢ UNFILTERED NONE .

l'Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.

DER Form 17-1.216(2)

lEffective January 1, 1983



PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT

(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)
GMS# 4060C00092 PO Sample Date 07-14-99
Monitoring Well 4060A17008 ’ Well Type (x) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 8 ( ) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate
4 ( ) Compliance
Well Developed’ Prior to Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 44.76 ft.
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING | ANALYSIS | ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED
000080 COLOR GRAB EPA 110.1 50.0 PTU UNFILTERED NONE -
COPPER GRAB EPA 220.1 | 0.00324 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.1 0.924 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
FOAMING GRAB EPA 425.1 <0.1 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
AGENTS '
900219 IRON GRAB EPA 236.1 1.40 mg/! | UNFILTERED HNO,
MANGANESE GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0960 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
ODOR GRAB EPA 140.1 <1 TON  UNFILTERED NONE
000400 Ph GRAB EPA 150.1 6.65 ST.UN. UNFILTERED HNO,
SILVER GRAB EPA 200.7 | <0.00005 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
000945 SULFATE GRAB EPA 300.0 5.84 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
070300 TOTAL GRAB EPA 160.1 398 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
DISSOLVED
SOLIDS
082079 TURBIDITY GRAB EPA 180.1 26.0 NTU UNFILTERED NONE
900221 ZINC GRAB EPA 289.1 0.00922 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
AMMONIUM GRAB EPA 350.1 3.59 mg/! UNFILTERED H,SO,
GROSS ALPHA GRAB EPA 900 2.10 pCi/t UNFILTERED HNO,
Excl. Ra & U
RADIUM 266 GRAB EPA 903.1 2.50 pCi/l UNFILTERED HNO,
'RADIUM 228 GRAB EPA 904 <0.3 pCi/l UNFILTERED HNO,

‘Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a

representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983



I GMS# 4060C00092 .~ oo
Monitoring Well

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT

(Rule 17-3.402,

4060717009

lWell Name MONITOR WELL 9

17-3.404 -

17-3.406)

Sample Date 07-14-99
Well Type (x) Background
( ) Site Boundary

Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate
(/(/ QLJ//S ( ) Compliance
lWell Developed’ Prior to Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 44.45 ft.
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
. ' UNFILTERED ADDED
000010 TEMPERATURE GRAB EPA 170.1 11.8 °c UNFILTERED NONE
I 000095 SPECIFIC GRAB EPA 120.1 986 umhos UNFILTERED NONE
CONDUCTANCE
' ANTIMONY GRAB EPA 204.2 0.00128 mg /¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
ARSENIC GRAB EPA 206.3 0.00406 mg/¢ - UNFILTERED HNO,
' BARIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0184 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
BERYLLIUM GRAB EPA 210.1 <0.0001 mg /¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
' 001027 CADMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.000853 ug/t UNF ILTERED HNO,
001034 CHROMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0419 ug/? UNFILTERED HNO,
' CYANIDE GRAB EPA 335.2 <0.005 ng/? UNFILTERED NaOH
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.2 0.504 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
l LEAD GRAB EPA 239.1 <0.0001 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
MERCURY GRAB EPA 245.1 <0.0002 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
l NICKEL GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0197 mg/! ONFILTERED HNO,
000620 NITRATE GRAB EPA 353.1 0.0518 . mg /! UNFILTERED H,SO0,
' NITRITE GRAB EPA 354.1 <0.0100 mg/!{ UNFILTERED H,S0,
TOTAL NITRATE GRAB EPA 343.1 0.0618 mg/¢ UNFILTERED H,S0,
' AND NITRITE f\
SELENIUM GRAB EPA 270.3 &.0014 mg/!{ UNFILTERED HNO,
l 000929 SoDIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 2271 ng/! UNFILTERED NONE
THALLIUM GRAB EPA 279.2 0.000297 mg /! UNFILTERED HNO,
I ALUMINUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00294 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
l'Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)
lEffective January 1, 1983



. PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

l’ GMS# 4060C00092 . i — : Sample Date 07-14-99
Monitoring Well 4060A17009 &~ . Well Type (x) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 9 ' ( ) Site Boundary

l Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate

( ) Compliance
Well Developed’ Prior to Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 44.45 ft.
l STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
l | UNPILTERED ADDED
CHLORIDE GRAB EPA 325.3 5.48 mg /¢ UNFILTERED NONE
' 000080 COLOR GRAB EPA 110.1 30.00 PTU UNFILTERED NONE
COPPER ' GRAB EPA 220.1 0.00117 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
I FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.1 0.504 mg /¢ UNFILTERED NONE
FOAMING GRAB EPA 425.1 | <0.100 mg /¢ UNFILTERED NONE
AGENTS
l 900219 IRON GRAB EPA 236.1 0.605 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
MANGANESE GRAB EPA 903.1 0.128 mg/! UNFILTERES NONE
' ODOR GRAB | EPA 140.1 <1 TON UNFILTERED NONE
000400 Ph GRAB EPA 150.1 6.41 ST.UN. UNFILTERED HNO,
' SILVER GRAB EPA 200.7 <0.00005 . mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
000945 SULFATE GRAB EPA 300.0 4.50 mg /¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
l 070300 TOTAL GRAB EPA 160.1 400 mg/¢ UNFILTERED NONE
DISSOLVED
. SOLIDS
082079 TURBIDITY GRAB EPA 180.1 32.0 NTU UNFILTERED NONE
' 900221 ZINC GRAB EPA 289.1 0.0156 | mg/e UNFILTERED HNO,
AMMONIUM GRAB EPA 350.1 <0.01 mg/¢ UNFILTERED H,S0,
GROSS ALPHA GRAB EPA 900 6.70 pCi/t UNFILTERED HNO,
I Excl. Ra & U
RADIUM 226 GRAB EPA 903.1 4.50 pCi/t UNFILTERED HNO,

l RADIUM 228 GRAB EPA 904 <0.3 pCi/t UNFILTERED HNO,

l'Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a :
representative ground water sample.

DER Form 17-1.216(2)
IlEffective January 1, 1983



Received From:
Cent.Testing Lab

PO

For: SL1

Box 883

FloralCity,FL 34436

T CHEMICAL §

LABORATODRIES

I NCORPORATETPD

Date Reported
Project Number :
PO Number :
FDHRSDW Number :
NYSDOH Number :
FDER COMQAPNum :
LDHH Number :
NCDEHNR Number :
SCDHEC Number :

: Augl0 1999

Sumter Landfill

N/A
83139
11595
86-0008G
94-23
296
96019

Date Sampled:Julld4d 1999 Date Received:Julld 1999 Lab Numbers:

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

15726-15732

Parameter

Arsenic

Cadmium
Chromium
Cyanide
Fluoride
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
Nitrate(as N)
Nitrite(as N)
Selenium
Sodium
Antimony
Beryllium
Thallium
Asbestos
Aluminum
Chloride
Copper
Fluoride
Iron
Manganese
Silver
Sulfate
Zinc

Data

Barium.

15726
Unit Method %ACC %PRC
Detection
Limit

mg/L 0.0000500 98.7 2.49 <0.0000500
mg/L 0.000400 98.2 3.87 0.00470
mg/L 0.0000500 %54.7 1.64 0.000836
mg/L 0.000200 100. 3.17 0.00358
mg/L 0.00500 115. .550 <0.00500
mg/L 0.0100 99.3 7.65 0.523
mg/L 0.000100 105. 1.82 0.000378
mg/L 0.000200 <0.000200
mg/L 0.000200 97.1 .660 0.00299
mg/L 0.0200 106. 1.19 0.456
mg/L 0.0100 75.0 .590 <0.0100
ng/L 0.000300 94.2 2.36 0.000301
mg/L 0.0100 110. .630 3.09
mg/L 0.000200 106. .400 0.000541
mg/L 0.000100 109. .810 0.000270
mg/L 0.000100 109. .800 <0.000100
MF/L 1.00 -
mg/L 0.00100 113. 3.60 0.186
mg/L 0.100 119. .000 7.94
mg/L 0.000200 95.3 1.58 0.0117
mg/L 0.0100 0.523
mg/L 0.00400 97.9 8.33 0.0374
mg/L 0.000500 100. 4.91 0.00580
mg/L 0.0000500 101. .860 <0.0000500
mg/L 1.00 114. .000 4,27
mg/L 0.000700 89.5 4.51 0.0175
Release Authorization

Sample integrity certlfled prior to analysis.Deficiencies are in QA Report Sec.4

Methods of analydqd
This Report may

Sortion 1 nf K

g

n S. Flowers, Ph.d.

Presidént/Technical Director

Serving Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957
Pace 1 nf 14

s 1n accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology .
in part, results relate only to items tested.

481 NEWBURYPORT AVE.
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS.
FLORIDA 32701
P.O. B80OX 150597
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS.
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-598<
FAX: (407) 260-6110
WEB: www.flowerslabs.com



Received From:
Cent.Testing Lab
PO Box 883
FloralCity,FL 34436

For: SL1
Date Sampled:Jull4 1999 Date

Date Reported
Project Number :
PO Number
FDHRSDW Number :
NYSDOH Number :
FDER COMQAPNum :
'LDHH Number :
NCDEHNR Number :
SCDHEC Number :

Received:Jull4 1999 Lab Numbers:
REPORT OF ANALYSIS

LADORATOLIES

I NCORPORATED

: Augl0 1999

Sumter Landfill

N/A
83139
11595
86-0008G
94-23
296
96019

15726-15732

Parameter Unit

Color (color units) PCU
Odor (total odor num TON
pPH pH
TDS mg/L
Foaming Agents mg/L
Turbidity NTU
Ammonia(as N) mg/L
Gross alpha pCi/L
Analysis Error pCi/L
Photon emitters pCi/L
Analysis_Error(Photo pCi/L
Radium 226 pCi/L
Analysis_Error(226) pCi/L
Radium 228 pCi/L
Analysis_Error(228) pCi/L
Man-made beta & phot pCi/L
Analysis_Error(beta pCi/L
Data Release

Sample integrity qertified prior to analysis.Deficiencies are in QA
Methods of analyghkeTha aflgrdanmse
This Report maygfot re :

—

15726
Method %ACC $%PRC

Detection

Limit
5.00 25.0
1.00 <1.00
0.0100 100. .820 6.34
2.50 102. 4.53 54.0
0.100 78.3 .110 <0.100
0.0500 97.5 .000 17.0
0.0100 92.5 6.96 <0.0100
0.100 9.10
0.100 0.400
0.100 -
0.100 -
0.100 1.30
0.100 0.200
0.300 5.70
0.300 1.00
0.100 -
0.100 -

Authorization

Report Sec.4

ith FCL QA and EPA approved methodology .
part, results relate only to items tested.

Jeffersovy S. Flowers, Ph.d.
President/Technical Director

Section 1 of 5

Serving Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957

Page 8 of 14

481 NEWBURYPORT AVE.
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS,
FLORIDA 32701
P.O. BOX 150597
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS,
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984
FAX: (407) 260-6110
WEB: www.flowersiabs.com



Received From:
Cent.Testing Lab
PO Box 883
FloralCity,FL 34436

For: SL2

LAGORATORIES

I NCORPORATETD

Date Reported
Project Number :
PO Number :
FDHRSDW Number :
" NYSDOH Number :
FDER COMQAPNum :
LDHH Number :
NCDEHNR Number :
SCDHEC Number :

Date Sampled:Jull4 1999 Date Received:Jull4 1999 Lab Numbers:
REPORT OF ANALYSIS

: AuglO 1999

Sumter Landfill
N/A

83139

11595

86-0008G

94-23

296

96019

15726-15732

Parameter Unit

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
MF/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Cyanide
Fluoride
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
Nitrate({as N)
Nitrite(as N)
Selenium
Sodium
Antimony
Beryllium
Thallium
Asbestos
Aluminum
Chloride
Copper
Fluoride
Iron
Manganese
Silver
Sulfate
Zinc

Data

Method $%ACC $%PRC

Detection

Limit
0.0000500
0.000400
0.0000500
0.000200
0.00500
0.0100
.000100
.000200
.000200
0.0200
0.0100
0.000300
0.0100
.000200
.000100
.000100
1.00
0.00100
0.100
0.000200
0.0100
0.00400
0.000500
0.0000500
1.00
0.000700

OO O

[N e N o]

15727

98.7 2.49 0.000600
98.2 3.87 0.0412
94.7 1.64 0.000600
100. 3.17 0.0134
115. .550 <0.00500
99.3 7.65 1.04
105. 1.82 0.00589
<0.000200

97.1 .660 0.00519
106. 1.19 0.973
75.0 .590 0.0239
94.2 2.36 0.00107
110. .630 4.75
106. .400 0.00422
109. .810 0.000739
109. .800 <0.000100
113. 3.60 5.49
119. .000 4.04
95.3 1.58 0.00767
1.04

97.9 8.33 1.19
100. 4.91 0.266
101. .860 0.000473
114. .000 7.85
89.5 4.51 0.0132

Release Authorization

Sample integrity c rtlfled prlor to analysis.Deficiencies are in QA Report Sec.4

Methods of analysi
This Report may

ac

Or ety e

Jeffersom\s. Flowers, Ph.d.

with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology .

part, results relate only to items tested.

481 NEWBURYPORT AVE.
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS,

FLORIDA
P.O. BOX

President/Technical Director

Serving Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957

Section 1 of 5

Page 2

of 14

ALTAMONTE SPRINGS,
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984
FAX: (407) 260-6110
WEB: www.flowerslabs.com



Received From:

Cent .Testing Lab

PO

Box 883

FloralCity,FL 34436

For: SL2

Date Reported
Project Number :
PO Number :
FDHRSDW Number :

" NYSDOH Number :

FDER COMQAPNum :
LDHH Number :
NCDEHNR Number
SCDHEC Number :

Date Sampled:Julld4 1999 Date Received:Julld 1999 Lab Numbers:
REPORT OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORIES

I NCORPORATED

: AuglO 1999

Sumter Landfil

N/A
83139
11595
86-0008G
94-23

: 296

96019

15726-15732

Parameter

Color (color units)
Odor (total odor num
pH

TDS

Foaming Agents
Turbidity
Ammonia(as N)

Gross alpha

Analysis Error
Photon emitters
Analysis_Error (Photo
Radium 226
Analysis_Error(226)
Radium 228
Analysis_Error(228)
Man-made beta & phot
Analysis_Error(beta
Data

15727
Unit Method $ACC %PRC
Detection
"Limit

PCU 5.00 100.
TON 1.00 <1.00
pH 0.0100 100. .820 7.53
mg/L 2.50 102. 4.53 90.0
mg/L 0.100 78.3 .110 <0.100
NTU 0.0500 97.5 .000 29.6
mg/L 0.0100 92.5 6.96 0.0242
pCi/L 0.100 5.30
pCi/L 0.100 0.300
pCi/L 0.100 -
pCi/L 0.100 -
pCi/L 0.100 1.30
pCi/L 0.100 0.200
pCi/L 0.300 1.00
pCi/L 0.300 0.700
pCi/L 0.100 -
pCi/L 0.100 -

Release Authorization

Sample integrity certified prior to analysis.Deficiencies are in QA Report Sec.4

Methods
This Report may

of analydis in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology .

r in part, results relate only to items tested.

Jeffe

Presid¥ént/Technical Director

Section 1 of 5

Serving Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957

n S. Flowers, Ph.d.

Page 9 of 14

481 NEWBURYPORT AVE.

ALTAMONTE SPRINGS,
FLORIDA 32701
P.O. BOX 150587
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS,
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984
FAX: (407) 260-6110
WEB: www.flowerslabs.com



Recelved From:

Cent.Testing Lab

PO

Box 883

FloralCity,FL 34436

For: SL4

Date Reported
Project Number :

PO

LAGORATORIES

I' NCORPORATETD

: Augl0 1999

Number : N/A

Sumter Landfill

FDHRSDW Number :

" NYSDOH Number :

FDER COMQAPNum :
LDHH Number :
NCDEHNR Number :
SCDHEC Number :

Date Sampled:Julld4 1999 Date Received:Julld 1999 Lab Numbers:

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

83139
11595
86-0008G
94-23
296
96019

15726-15732

Parameter

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Cyanide
Fluoride
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
Nitrate(as N)
Nitrite(as N)
Selenium
Sodium
Antimony
Beryllium
Thallium
Asbestos
Aluminum
Chloride
Copper
Fluoride
Iron
Manganese
Silver
Sulfate
zZinc

Data

15728
Unit Method %ACC %PRC
Detection
Limit v

mg/L 0.0000500 98.7 2.49 0.00102
mg/L 0.000400 98.2 3.87 0.0235
mg/L 0.0000500 94.7 1.64 0.000911
mg/L 0.000200 100. 3.17 0.00611
mg/L 0.00500 115. .550 <0.00500
mg/L 0.0100 99.3 7.65 0.695
mg/L 0.000100 105. 1.82 0.00353
mg/L 0.000200 <0.000200
mg/L 0.000200 97.1 .660 0.00379
mg/L 0.0200 106. 1.19 18.3
mg/L 0.0100 75.0 .590 0.162
mg/L 0.000300 94.2 2.36 0.00357
mg/L 0.0100 110. .630 53.1
mg/L 0.000200 106. .400 0.00237
mg/L 0.000100 109. .810 0.000377
mg/L ©0.000100 109. .800 0.00186
MF/L- 1.00 -
mg/L 0.00100 113. 3.60 3.21
mg/L 0.100 119. .000Q 67.8
mg/L 0.000200 95.3 1.58 0.0103
mg/L 0.0100 0.695
mg/L 0.00400 97.9 8.33 0.254
mg/L 0.000500 100. 4.91 0.0194
mg/L 0.0000500 101. .860 0.000282
mg/L 1.00 114. .000 9.11
mg/L 0.000700 89.5 4.51 0.0137

Release Authorization

Sample integrity ertlfled prlor to analysis.Deficiencies are in QA Report Sec.4

Jefferéo S. Flowers, Ph.d.
Pre51dent/Technlca1 Director

Serving Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957

Section 1 of S

Page 3 of 14

h /;%i' dange,with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology .

oduced in part, results relate only to .items tested.

481 NEWBURYPORT AVE.
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS.
FLORIDA - 32701
P.O. BOX 150587
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS.
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984
FAX: (407) 260-6110
WEB: www.flowerslabs.com



Received From:
Cent .Testing Lab
PO Box 883
FloralCity,FL 34436

For: SL4

'LDHH

Date Reported
Project Number :
PO Number :
FDHRSDW Number :
NYSDOH Number :
FDER COMQAPNum :
Number :
NCDEHNR Number :
SCDHEC Number :

Date Sampled:Jull4 1999 Date Received:Julld 1999 Lab Numbers:
REPORT OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORIES

I NCORPORATETPD

: AuglO 1999

Sumter Landfill

N/A
83139
11595
86-0008G
94-23
296
96019

15726-15732

Parameter Unit

PCU
TON
pH
mg/L
mg/L
NTU
mg/L
pCi/L
pCi/L
pCi/L
pCi/L
pCi/L
pCi/L
pCi/L
pCi/L
pCi/L
pCi/L
Release

Color (color units)
Odor (total odor num
pH

TDS

Foaming_Agents
Turbidity

Ammonia(as N)

Gross alpha
Analysis Error
Photon emitters
Analysis_Error (Photo
Radium 226
Analysis_Error(226)
Radium 228
Analysis_Error(228)
Man-made beta & phot
Analysis_Error (beta
Data

15728
Method %ACC $%PRC
Detection

Limit '
5.00 20.0
1.00 <1.00
0.0100 100. .820 7.16
2.50 102. 4.53 304.
0.100 78.3 .110 <0.100
0.0500 97.5 .000 33.0
0.0100 92.5 6.96 0.0523
0.100 27.0
0.100 2.00
0.100 -
0.100 -
0.100 2.20
0.100 0.300
0.300 0.700
0.300 0.700
0.100 -
- 0.100 -

Authorization

ith FCL QA and EPA approved methodology

art, results relate only to items tested.

Sample integrity certified prior to analysis.Deficiencies are in QA Report Sec.4
Methods of analysN\g—fva acfordanie w .
This Report may ep @@ p

Jefferso¥\S. Flowers, Ph.d.
President/Technical Director

Section 1 of 5

Page 10 of 14

Serving Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957

481 NEWBURYPORT AVE.
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS,
FLORIDA 32701
P.0O. BOX 150597
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS,
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984
FAX: (407) 260-6110
WEB: www.flowerslabs.com



LAIDQATOIDIES

I NCORPORATED

Date Reported
Cent .Testing Lab Project Number :
PO Box 883 PO Number :
FloralCity,FL 34436 FDHRSDW Number :
NYSDOH Number :
FDER COMQAPNum :
LDHH Number :
NCDEHNR Number
SCDHEC Number :

Received From:

For: SL6A
Date Sampled:Jull4 1999 Date Received:Julld 1999 Lab Numbers:
REPORT OF ANALYSIS

: AuglO 1999

Sumter Landfill
N/A

83139

11595

86-0008G

94-23

296

96019

15726-15732

15729
Parameter Unit Method $ACC $PRC
Detection
Limit

Arsenic mg/L 0.0000500 98.7 2.49 0.000583
Barium mg/L 0.000400 98.2 3.87 0.0229
Cadmium mg/L 0.0000500 94.7 1.64 0.00127
Chromium mg/L 0.000200 100. 3.17 0.0197
Cyanide mg/L 0.00500 115. .550 <0.00500
Fluoride mg/L 0.0100 99.3 7.65 0.523
Lead mg/L 0.000100 105. 1.82 0.00328
Mercury mg/L 0.000200 <0.000200
Nickel mg/L 0.000200 97.1 .660 0.00678
Nitrate(as N) mg/L 0.0200 106. 1.19 5.00
Nitrite(as N) mg/L 0.0100 75.0 .590 <0.0100
Selenium mg/L 0.000300 94.2 2.36 0.000369
Sodium mg/L 0.0100 110. .630 4.58
Antimony mg/L 0.000200 106. .400 0.00206
Beryllium mg/L 0.000100 109. .810 0.000122
Thallium mg/L 0.000100 109. .800 0.000145
Asbestos MF/L 1.00 -
Aluminum mg/L 0.00100 113. 3.60 4.11
Chloride mg/L 0.100 119. .000 8.08
Copper mg/L 0.000200 95.3 1.58 0.00917
Fluoride mg/L 0.0100 0.523
Iron mg/L 0.00400 97.9 8.33 0.546
Manganese mg/L 0.000500 100. 4.91 0.0253
Silver mg/L 0.0000500 101. .860 0.000194
Sulfate mg/L 1.00 114. .000 6.63
Zinc mg/L 0.000700 89.5 4.51 0.0146

Data Release Authorization

Sample integrity certlfled prior to analysis.Deficiencies are in QA Report Sec.4

Methods of analydd
This Report may

n S. Flowers, Ph.d.

Presid&nt/Technical Director

‘Serving Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957
Pacge 4 of 14

Section 1 of 5

s in accordance with FCL QA .and EPA approved methodology .

ijﬁiii;fﬁj/ln part, results relate only to items tested.
FLORIDA

481 NEWBURYPORT AVE.
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS,
32701
P.O. BOX 150597
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS,
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984
FAX: (407) 260-6110
WEB: www.flowerslabs.com



Received From:
Cent.Testing Lab
PO Box 883
FloralCity,FL 34436

For: SL6A

Date Reported
Project Number :
PO Number :
FDHRSDW Number :
" NYSDOH Number :
FDER COMQAPNum :
LDHH Number :
NCDEHNR Number :
SCDHEC Number

Date Sampled:Jull4 1999 Date Received:Jull4 1999 Lab Numbers:
"REPORT OF ANALYSIS

CHEMICAL

LABORATODLIFS

I NCORPORATETD

: AuglO 1999

Sumter Landfill

N/A
83139
11595
86-0008G
94-23
296

:. 96019

15726-15732

Parameter Unit

Color (color units) PCU
Odor (total odor num TON
pH pH
TDS mg/L
Foaming_ Agents mg/L
Turbidity NTU
Ammonia{as N) mg/L
Gross alpha pCi/L
Analysis Error pCi/L
Photon emitters pCi/L
Analysis_Error (Photo pCi/L
Radium 226 pCi/L
Analysis_Error(226) pCi/L
Radium 228 pCi/L
Analysis_Error(228) pCi/L
Man-made beta & phot pCi/L
Analysis_Error (beta pCi/L

15729

Method %ACC %PRC

Detection
Limit
5.00
1.00
0.0100
2.50
0.100
0.0500
0.0100
.100
.100
.100

.100
.100
.300
.300
.100
.100

OO ODOOOCOOO

.100

40.0

<1.00

100. .820 7.90
102. 4.53 178.
78.3 .110 <0.100
97.5 .000 34.0
92.5 6.96 0.0385
36.0

22.0

3.00
1.00
19.3
4.80

Data Release Authorization
Sample integrity ertlfled prior to analysis.Deficiencies are in QA Report Sec.4

i.

Jefferéo S. Flowers, Ph.d.
Pre51dent/Techn1cal Director

Section 1 of 5

Serving Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957

Page 11 of 14

h c' Gtonge,with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology .
/;E\oduced n part, results relate only to items tested.

481 NEWBURYPORT AVE.
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS,
FLORIDA 32701
P.O. BOX 150597
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS,
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984
FAX: (407) 260-6110
WEB: www.flowerslabs.com



Received From:

Cent.Testing Lab

PO

Box 883

FloralCity,FL 34436

For: SL7

Date Sampled:Jull4 1999 Date R

Date Reported
Project Number :
PO Number :

- FDHRSDW Number :

NYSDOH Number :
FDER COMQAPNum :
LDHH Number :
NCDEHNR Number :
SCDHEC Number :

CHEMICAL
L ABORATORIES |

I NCORPORATETD

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

eceived:Julld 1999 Lab Numbers:

: AuglO 1999

Sumter Landfill
N/A

83139

11595

86-0008G

94-23

296

96019

15726-15732

Parameter

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Cyanide
Fluoride
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
Nitrate(as N)
Nitrite(as N)
Selenium
Sodium
Antimony
‘Beryllium
Thallium
Asbestos
Aluminum
Chloride
Copper
Fluoride
Iron
Manganese
Silver
Sulfate
Zinc

Data

15730
Unit Method $%ACC $%PRC
Detection
Limit

mg/L 0.0000500 98.7 2.49 0.00128
mg/L 0.000400 98.2 3.87 0.0594
mg/L 0.0000500 94.7 1.64 0.00353
mng/L 0.000200 100. 3.17 0.0617
mg/L 0.00500 115. .550 <0.00500
mg/L 0.0100 99.3 7.65 1.04
mg/L 0.000100 105. 1.82 0.00928
mg/L 0.000200 <0.000200
mg/L 0.000200 97.1 .660 0.0179
mg/L 0.0200 106. 1.19 <0.0200
mg/L 0.0100 75.0 .590 0.0146
mg/L .0.000300 94.2 2.36 0.000556
mg/L 0.0100 110. .630 4.77
mg/L 0.000200 106. .400 0.00326
mg/L 0.000100 109. .810 0.00184
mg/L ©0.000100 109. .800 0.000223
MF/L 1.00 -
mg/L 0.00100 113. 3.60 11.4
mg/L 0.100 119. .000 7.07
mg/L 0.000200 95.3 1.58 0.00867
mg/L 0.0100 A 1.04
mg/L 0.00400 97.9 8.33 1.84
mg/L 0.000500 100. 4.91 0.0367
mg/L 0.0000500 101. .860 0.00839
mg/L 1.00 114. .000 3.21
mg/L 0.000700 89.5 4.51 0.0231
Release Authorization

Jeffersoy\S. Flowers, Ph.d.
President/Technical Director

Serving Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957
Section 1 of 5

Page 5 of 14

Sample integrity certified prior to analysis.Deficiencies are in QA Report Sec.4
Methods of analysi{-fR acgopdence with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology .

This Report may ep @@ part, results relate only to items tested.

. 481 NEWBURYPORT AVE.
— ’ ALTAMONTE SPRINGS

FLORIDA 32701
P.O. BOX 150597
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS.
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984
FAX: (407) 260-6110
WEB: www.flowerslabs.com



1L ABORATORAES

I NCORPORATED

Received From: Date Reported : AuglO 1999
Cent.Testing Lab Project Number : Sumter Landfill
PO Box 883 PO Number : N/A
FloralCity,FL 34436 FDHRSDW Number : 83139

NYSDOH Number : 11595
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
LDHH Number : 94-23
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019

For: SL7

Date Sampled:Jull4 1999 Date Recelved Jull4 1999 Lab Numbers: 15726-15732

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

15730
Parameter Unit Method %$ACC %PRC
Detection
Limit
Color (color units) PCU 5.00 150.
Odor (total odor num TON 1.00 <1.00
pH pH 0.0100 100. .820 7.60
TDS mg/L 2.50 102. 4.53 216.
Foaming Agents mg/L 0.100 78.3 .110 <0.100
Turbidity NTU 0.0500 97.5 .000 116.
Ammonia(as N) mg/L 0.0100 92.5 6.96 0.0173
Gross alpha pCi/L 0.100 83.0
Analysis Error pCi/L 0.100 16.0
Photon emitters pCi/L 0.100 -
Analysis_Error (Photo pCi/L 0.100 -
Radium 226 pCi/L 0.100 1.90
Analysis_Error(226) pCi/L 0.100 0.800
Radium 228 pCi/L 0.300 <0.300
Analysis_Error(228) pCi/L 0.300 _ 4.80
Man-made beta & phot pCi/L 0.100 -
Analysis_Error(beta pCi/L 0.100 -

Data Release Authorization
Sample 1ntegr1ty certlfled prior to analysis.Deficiencies are in QA Report Sec.4
Methods of analysis An accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology .

This Report may not zfi;:t>9art results relate only to items tested.

Flowers, Ph.d.
echnical Director

Section 1 of 5 Page 12 of 14

481 NEWBURYPORT AVE.
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS,
FLORIDA 32701
P.O. BOX 150597
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS,
FLORIDA 32715-0597
. . . . BUS: (407) 339-5984
Serving Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957 FAX: (407) 260-6110

WEB: www.flowerslabs.com



=

Received From: Date Reported
Cent .Testing Lab Project Number :
PO Box 883 PO Number :
FloralCity,FL 34436 FDHRSDW Number :

For: SL8

NYSDOH Number :
FDER COMQAPNum :
LDHH Number :
NCDEHNR Number :
SCDHEC Number :

Date Sampled:Julld4 1999 Date Received:Julld4 1999 Lab Numbers:

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORIES

I NCORPORATED

: AuglO 1999

Sumter Landfill
N/A

83139

11595

86-0008G

94-23

296

96019

15726-15732

Parameter

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Cyanide
Fluoride

Lead

Mercury
Nickel
Nitrate(as N)
Nitrite(as N)
Selenium
Sodium
Antimony
Beryllium
Thallium
Asbestos
Aluminum
Chloride
Copper
Fluoride

Iron
Manganese
Silver
Sulfate

Zinc

Data

Sample integrity
Methods of analyi:

15731
Unit Method $%ACC $%PRC
Detection
Limit

mg/L 0.0000500 98.7 2.49 0.000523
mg/L 0.000400 98.2 3.87 0.00834
mg/L 0.0000500 94.7 1.64 0.000605
mg/L 0.000200 100. 3.17 0.0146
mg/L 0.00500 115. .550 <0.00500
mg/L 0.0100 99.3 7.65 0.924
mg/L 0.000100 105. 1.82 - 0.000325
mg/L 0.000200 <0.000200
mg/L 0.000200 97.1 .660 0.00713
mg/L 0.0200 106. 1.19 1.65
mg/L 0.0100 75.0 .590 0.0121
mg/L 0.000300 94.2 2.36 0.000925
mg/L 0.0100 110. .630 12.3
mg/L 0.000200 106. .400 <0.000200
mg/L 0.000100 109. .810 <0.000100
mg/L 0.000100 109. .800 0.000182
MF/L 1.00 -
mg/L 0.00100 113. 3.60 0.0240
mg/L 0.100 119. .000 6.90
mg/L 0.000200 95.3 1.58 0.00324
mg/L 0.0100 0.924
mg/L 0.00400 97.9 8.33 1.40
mg/L 0.000500 100. 4.91 0.0960
mg/L 0.0000500 101. .860 <0.0000500
mg/L 1.00 114. .000 5.84
mg/L 0.000700 89.5 4.51 0.00922
Release Authorization

Jefferao S. Flowers, Ph.d.
Pre51dent/Techn1cal Director

ertlfled prlor to analysis.Deficiencies are in QA Report Sec.4
P cordamge,with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology .
.2 oduced n parf, results relate only to items tested.

481 NEWBURYPORT AVE.
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS,
FLORIDA 32701
P.O. BOX 150597
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS,
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984

Serving Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957 FAX: (407) 260-6110

Qartinn 1 nf §
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WEB: www.flowersfabs.com



Received From:
Cent.Testing Lab
PO Box 883
FloralCity,FL 34436

For: SL8

Date Reported
Project Number
PO Number
 FDHRSDW Number :
NYSDOH Number :
FDER COMQAPNum :
LDHH Number :
NCDEHNR Number :
SCDHEC Number :

Date Sampled:Jull4 1999 Date Received:Julld4 1999 Lab Numbers:
REPORT OF ANALYSIS

CHEMICAL

L ABORATORIES

I NCORPORATED

: AuglO 1999

Sumter Landfill

. N/A

83139
11595
86-0008G
94-23
296
96019

15726-15732

Parameter Unit

Color (color units) PCU
Odor (total odor num TON
pH pH

TDS mg/L

Foaming Agents mg/L

Turbidity NTU

Ammonia(as N) mg/L
Gross alpha pCi/L
Analysis Error pCi/L
Photon emitters pCi/L
Analysis_Error (Photo pCi/L
Radium 226 pCi/L
Analysis_Error(226) pCi/L
Radium 228 pCi/L
Analysis_Error(228) pCi/L
Man-made beta & phot pCi/L
Analysis_Error (beta pCi/L

15731

Method $%ACC %PRC

Detection

Limit
5.00
1.00
0.0100
2.50
0.100
0.0500
0.0100
.100
.100
.100
.100
.100
.100
.300
.300
.100
.100

OCOOOOOOOOOO

50.0

<1.00

100. .820 6.89
102. 4.53 398.
78.3 .110 <0.100
97.5 .000 26.0
92.5 6.96 3.59
2.10

1.30

2.50
0.300
<0.300
0.600

Data Release Authorization

ith FCL QA and EPA approved methodology
part, results relate only to items tested.

Sample integrity gertified prior to analysis.Deficiencies are in QA Report Sec.4
Methods of analygkesTRa afgrdamse .
This Report mayghot re :

g’

JeffersOy S. Flowers, Ph.d.
President/Technical Director

Section 1 of 5

Page 13 of 14

Serving Your Analyfical and Environmental Needs Since 1957

481 NEWBURYPORT AVE.
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS,
FLORIDA 32701
P.O. BOX 150597
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS,
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984
FAX: (407) 260-6110
WEB: www.flowerslabs.com



Received From:
Cent.Testing Lab
PO Box 883
FloralCity,FL 34436

Date Reported
Project Number :
PO Number :
FDHRSDW Number :

" NYSDOH Number :

For: SLS

FDER COMQAPNum :
LDHH Number :
NCDEHNR Number :
SCDHEC Number

"Date Sampled:Jull4 1999 Date Received:Jull4 1999 Lab Numbers:

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

LABODATOEQEES

I NCORPORATETD

: Augl0 1999

Sumter Landfill
N/A

83139

11595

86-0008G

94-23

296

: 96019

15726-15732

15732
Parameter Unit Method %ACC $%$PRC
Detection
. Limit

Arsenic mg/L 0.0000500 98.7 2.49 0.00406
Barium mg/L 0.000400 98.2 3.87 0.0184
Cadmium mg/L 0.0000500 94.7 1.64 0.000853
Chromium mg/L 0.000200 100. 3.17 0.0419
Cyanide mg/L 0.00500 115. .550 <0.00500
Fluoride mg/L "~ 0.0100 99.3 7.65 0.504
Lead mg/L 0.000100 105. 1.82 <0.000100
Mercury mg/L 0.000200 <0.000200
Nickel mg/L 0.000200 97.1 .660 0.0197
Nitrate(as N) mg/L 0.0200 106. 1.19 0.0518
Nitrite(as N) mg/L 0.0100 75.0 .590 <0.0100
Selenium mg/L 0.000300 94.2 2.36 0.00148
Sodium mg/L 0.0100 110. .630 22.1
Antimony mg/L 0.000200 106. .400 0.00128
Beryllium mg/L 0.000100 109. .810 <0.000100
Thallium mg/L ©0.000100 109. .800 0.000297
Asbestos MF/L 1.00 -
Aluminum mg/L 0.00100 113. 3.60 0.00294
Chloride mg/L 0.100 119. .000 5.48
Copper mg/L 0.000200 95.3 1.58 0.00117
Fluoride mg/L 0.0100 _ 0.504
Iron mg/L 0.00400 97.9 8.33 0.605
Manganese mg/L 0.000500 100. 4.91 0.128
Silver ng/L 0.0000500 101. .860 <0.0000500
Sulfate mg/L 1.00 114. .000 4.50
Zinc mg/L 0.000700 89.5 4.51 0.0156

Data Release Authorization

Sample integrity certified prior to analysis.Deficiencies are in QA Report Sec.4

Methods of analysis
This Report may not

Jefferso
President

@rt’

Flowers, Ph.d.

echnical Director

Serving Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957

Qartion 1 of §
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n accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology .
results relate only to items tested.

481 NEWBURYPORT AVE.
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS,
FLORIDA 32701
P.O. BOX 150597
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS,
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984
FAX: (407) 260-6110
WEB: www.flowerslabs.com



CHEMECAL

| LABORATORIES
I NCORZPORATETD
' Received From: Date Reported : AuglO 1999
Cent.Testing Lab Project Number : Sumter Landfill
PO Box 883 PO Number : N/A
FloralCity,FL 34436 FDHRSDW Number : 83139
l NYSDOH Number : 11595
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
LDHH Number : 94-23
l 'NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019
For: SL9
' Date Sampled:Jull4 1999 Date Received:Jull4 1999 Lab Numbers: 15726-15732
REPORT OF ANALYSIS '
15732
l Parameter Unit Method $%$ACC $%PRC
Detection
Limit
. Color (color units) PCU 5.00 30.0
Odor (total odor num TON 1.00 <1.00
: " pH pH 0.0100 100. .820 6.59
TDS mg/L 2.50 102. 4.53 400.
l Foaming Agents mg/L 0.100 78.3 .110 <0.100
Turbidity NTU 0.0500 97.5 .000 32.0
Ammonia{as N) mg/L 0.0100 92.5 6.96 <0.0100
' Gross alpha pCi/L 0.100 6.70
Analysis Error pCi/L 0.100 2.20
" Photon emitters pCi/L 0.100 -
l Analysis_Error (Photo pCi/L 0.100 -
Radium 226 pCi/L 0.100 4.50
Analysis_Error (226} pCi/L 0.100 0.400
Radium 228 pCi/L 0.300 <0.300
l Analysis_Error(228) pCi/L 0.300 0.600
Man-made beta & phot pCi/L 0.100 -
Analysis_Error (beta pCi/L 0.100 -
' Data Release Authorization
Sample integrity certified prior to analysis.Deficiencies are in QA Report Sec.4
Methods of analyls in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology .
l ; : results relate only to items tested.
l President/Technical Director
l Section 1 of 5 Page 14 of 14
481 NEWBURYPORT AVE.
l ALTAMONTE SPRINGS,
FLORIDA ‘32701
P.O. BOX 150597
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS,
) FLORIDA 32715-0597
l Serving Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957 | FAX. (107). 2006110

WEB: www.flowerslabs.com



FLOWEDS
CHEMICAL

LABORATORIES

INCORPORATED i

Internal Custody Record

Lab # 15726
Container 210654 Plastic Bottle 1 L:
Shpped to custome:Check-in Station Wed,
Met Mbl Cart 3 ShLori Ann Mangrum Thu,
Container 210666 Plastic Bottle 1 L:
Shpped to custome:Check-in StationWed,
Inorg Mbl Cart 1 :Yanina Shatkhina Fri,
Container 210684 Plastic Bottle 500 m!:
Shpped to custome:Check-in StationWed,
Container 210696 Plastic Bottle 250 mi:-
Shpped to custome:Check-in StationWed,

Lab Number: 15726

07/07/99
07/15/99

07/07/99
07/30/99

07/07/99

07/07/99

02
02:

02

02

02

:07PM

28PM

:07PM
11:

34AM

T 07PM

:07PM



1199 . FLOWERS CHEMICAL LABORATORIES
) ANALYTICAL RESULTS FORM HAS Number 83139
SL1 SL2 sL4 SLBA SL7 SL8 SLO QA Section
Parameter Symbol [Unit 15726 15727 15728 15729 15730 15731 15732 Method _IMDL %RSD__|%Rec_|AnalysDate
Arsenic : mg/t <0.00005___10.000600 __ 10.00102 0000583 _ [0.00128 0.000523 __|0.00408 EPA200.8]0.00005 12.4928331] 98.73 | LSM | 07-20.99
Barium . mg/L 0.00470 0.0412 0.0235 0.0229 0.0594 0.00834 0.0184 EPA200.8|10.0004  |3.8728914 98.225 | LSM 07-20-39
Cadmium . ma/L 0.000836 __ |0.000600  |0.000911__ |o.00127 0.00353 0.000605 __ 0.000853 £PA200.8]0.00005 [1.6453360 9473 | LsM| 07-20-99
Chromium : ma/L 0.00358 0.0134 0.00611 0.0197 0.0617 0.0146 _ 10.0419 EPA200.8]0.0002  13.1718844 100.475 | tsM} 07.20-99
Cyanide . ma/L <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 SM4500-10.005 0.5565144115.88871 DRP |  07-19-99
Fluoride . mg/L 0.523 1.04 0.695 0.523 1.04 0.924 0.504 SMA4500F [0.01 7.6526936199.336759 YGS | 07-19-99
Lead : mg/L 0.000378 __ 10.00589 0.00353 0.00328 0.00928 0.000325 __ |<0.0001 £PA200.8]0.0001  §1.8288404 1054 | tSME 07-20-99
Mercury : mg/L <0.0002 <0.0002 <0.0002 <0.0002 <0.0002 <0.0002 <0.0002 EPA245.1/0.0002 EvB | 07-26-99
Nickel : mg/t 0.00299 0.00519 0.00379 0.00678 0.0179 __ lo.00713 0.0197 EPA200.8/10.0002  [0.669575¢ 97.1625 | LsM | 07-20-99
Nitrate{as N) . mg/k 0.456 0.973 18.3 5.00 <0.02 1.65 0.0518 EPA300.010.02 1.1936974106.80689 YGS |  07-16-99
Nirite(as N) . ma/L <0.01 0.0239 {0.162 <0.01 0.0146 ___10.0121 <0.01 EPA353.2/0.01 0.591943d 75 EVB 07-14-99
Selenium . mg/L 0.000301___l0.00107 0.00357 0.000369 _ 10.000556 _ 10.000925  10.00148 EPA200.8]0.0003  [2.366191d 9427 | LsM} 07-20-99
Sodlum . ma/l 3.09 4.75 53.1 4.58 4.77 12.3 22.1 EPA200.7/0.01 0.6337279 110.68 | tsM] 07-19-99
Antimony . mg/L 0.000541 __10.00422 0.00237 0.00206 0.00326 <0.0002 0.00128 EPA200.810.0002 0.40970174 106.35 | LsM | 07-20-99
Beryilium . ma/l 0.000270 __ 10.000739 _ {0.000377 _ |0.000122_ [0.00184 <0.0001____1<0.0001 EPA200.810.0001  {0.8100281] 109.4175] LSM |  07-20-99
Thalfium : mg/L <0.0001 <0.0001 0.00186 " 10.000145 _ 10.000223  ]0.000182 _ 10.000287 EPA200.8]10.0001 _ [0.8081787 109 | tsM | 07.20-99
Asbestos * MF/L TEM 1 -
Aluminum : ma/L 0.188 5.49 3.21 4.11 11.4 0.0240 _ |0.00204 EPA200.8/0.001 3.6007584 11312 | Lsm | 07-23-99
Chioride : mg/L 7.94 4.04 67.8 8.08 7.07 6.90 5.48 EPA300 {0.1 0 119.08239 YGs |  07-19-99
Copper . ma/L 0.0117 0.00767 0.0103 0.00917 0.00867 0.00324 0.00117 EPA200.8]0.0002  [1.5822964 953 | LsMm 07-20-99
Fluoride . ma/l 0.523 1.04 0.695 0.523 1.04 0.924 0.504 SMA500F 0.01 ¥Gs | 07-19-99
Iron : mg/L 0.0374 1.19 0.254 0.546 1.84 1.40 0.605 EPA200.7{0.004 8.3330807 9798 | isM| 07-19-99
Manganese . mg/L 0.00580 0.266 0.0184  10.0253 0.0367 0.0960 _10.128 EPA200.7]0.0005  |4.9164208 100.216 | LsM | 07-19-99
Silver : mg/L <0.00005___]0.000473__ 10.000282 _ 10.000194 _ ]0.00839 <0.00005 | <0.00005 EPA200.8]0.00005 [0.8676034 101.28729 tsM |  07-20-99
Sullate : mg/l 4.27 7.85 9.11 6.63 3.21 5.84 4.50 EPA375.4]1 0 114.4308d YGS 07-19-99
Zing . mg/L 0.0175 10.0132 0.0137 0.0146 0.0231 0.00922 0.0156 EPA200.8]0.0007  |4.5138684 89.55 | LsM | 07-20-99
Color {color units) . PCU 250 100 20.0 40.0 150 50.0 30.0 SM2120B|5 DRP 07-14-99
Odor (total odor number) |* TON <1 <1 <t <1 <1 <1 <1 SM21508 | 1 DRP | 07-14-99
pH (units) . pH 6.34 7.53 7.16 7.90 7.60 6,89 6.59 EPA150.1]0.01 0.8242543100.82857] DRP ]  07-14-99
Total Dissovled Solids 1" mg/L 54.0 90.0 304 178 216 398 400 SM2540C12.5 4.53823460102.33333 RJB 07-19-99
Foaming Agents : mg/L <0.1 <01 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 smss40c]0.1 0.118843€{78.368804 TRB 07-16-99
Turbidity : NTU 17.0 296 330 34.0 116 26.0 32.0 EPA180.1]0.05 0 975 | DRP |  07-14-99
Ammonium(as N) : ma/l <0.01 0.0242 10.0523 [0.0385 |0.0173 _13.59 <0.01 . ) EPA350.110.01 6.9603261 925 | EVB 07-19-99
Gross alpha : pCit 9.1 5.3 27 36 83 2.1 6.7 EPAZ00_{0.1 PL_ | 07-28-99
Analysis_Error(Ga) * pCiL 0.4 0.3 2 22 16 1.3 2.2 EPAS00 0.1 PL 07-28-99
Photon emitters * pCVL - 0.1
Analysis_Error{Photon) |* oCiL - 0.1
Radium-226 . pCilL 1.3 1.3 2.2 3 1.9 2.5 4.5 EPA903.10.1 PL 07-28-99
Analysis_Error(226) . pCiL 0.2 0.2 0.3 1 0.8 0.3 0.4 EPAZ03.1{0.1 PL 07-28-99
|Radium-228 : pCiL 5.7 1 0.7 19.3 <0.1 0.2 <0.1 £EPA904 |03 PL 07-28-99
Analysis_Error(228) . pCiL 1 0.7 0.7 4.8 4.8 0.6 0.6 EPAQ04 103 PL 07-28-99
Man-made beta & photon |* pCVL - - - - - - - : |EPAS00 0.1 PL 7-28-99
Analysis Error(beta & phq* pCi/lL - - - - - - - ~ |EPAQO0 [0.1 PL 07-28-99
Date Received: 07-14-99 Typed: 08-10-98  Sent: 08-10-99 °
Project Number Sumter Landfill -
PO Number N/A
Date Sampled 1 07-14-99
Date Analyzed 0
Compacted 1 '
NormRR
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Unit Cost Exted

SECO3 8500 7
INOG3 9500 7"
B 700 7"
NH4 1200 7"
GA 4000 7"
Ra226/228 27000 7"

Section 2 of 5
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DRINKING WATER EXCEEDANCE REPORT

FCL provides this report in compliance with FAC 62-550.

When the MCL is exceeded for any primary, DEP or HRS is to be notified within 48 hours.
Confirmations required within 24 hours for Nitrate or Nitrite MCL exceedances.
Dioxin detects must be reported to Ken Carter 904/487-1762 immediately.
Confirmations required for any unreguiated detect.

Radium samples required for Gross Alpha > 5.

PRIMARY/SECONDARY

1905 Color (color units) 15726 25.0 SM2120B 5 15 7/14/1999

1925 pH 15726 6.34 EPA150.1 0.016.5-8.57/14/1999

4000 Gross alpha 15726 9.10 EPAJ00 0.1 5 7/28/1999
UNREGULATED

4020 Radium-226 15726 - 1.30 EPA903.1 0.1 0 7/28/1999

4030 Radium-228 15726 5.70 EPA904 0.3 0 7/28/1999

If resampling is required, please contact FCL to order containers - they will not be

sent out automatically.




PUBLIC DRINKING WATER ANALYSIS REPORTING FORMAT

PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM INFORMATION (to be completed by system or lab)
System Name: I.D. #: Sumter Landfill

Address: PO Box 883 FloralCity,FL 34436 | Phone #:
Type (check one): ( )Community ( )Nontransient Noncommunity ( JNoncommunity

SAMPLE INFORMATION (to be completed by sampler)

Sample Date (MMDDYY): 7/14/99 Sample Time :
Sample Location (be specific): SL1

Sampler Name and Phone:

Samplers Signature: Title:
Check Type (s): ( )Distribution { JRecheck of MCL ( )Resample of Lab invalidated Sample
( )Clearance () Thm Max Res Time ()Plant Tap
()Distribution entry pt ~ ()Raw ( YComposite of Multiple Sites-Attach a format for each site

LABORATORY CERTIFICATION INFORMATION

Lab Name: Flowers Chemical Laboratories Inc. HRS# 83139  Expiration Date 6/30/2000
Address: PO Box 150-597 Altamonte Springs, Florida 32715-0597 Phone #: (407) 339-5984
Subcontracted Lab HRS #: HRS84252 Groups Analyzed: RAD .
ANALYSIS INFORMATION (to be completed by lab) Lab Number: 15726
Date Sample(s) Recieved: 7/14/99 Group(s) Analyzed & Resuits attached for compliance with 62-550, F.A.C.:
(X) Nitrate {X) Nitrite () Asbestos () Trihalomethanes
Inorganics Volatile Organics Secondaries Pesticides & PCBs
(X) Al 17 () Partial () All 21 () Partial {) All 14 (X) Partial () Al 30 () Partial
Group | Unregulateds Group Il Unregulateds Group Il Unregulateds Radiochemicals
() Al 13 () Partial () All 23 () Partiai () Ali 11 () Partiat (X) Single Sample

() Qtrly Composite *
* Provide radiochemical sample dates & locations for each quarter

I, Dr. Jefferson S Flowers, do HEREBY CERTIFY that all attached analyticai data submitted are correct.

Signature:
Title: Technical Director Date: 8/10/99

COMPLIANCE INFORMATION (to be completed by State)

Sample Collection Satisfactory: __ Sample Analysis Satisfactory:
Resample Request for: Reason:
Person notified to resample: Date notified: / /

DEP /ACPHU Reviewing Offical:

Effective 1/95
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Internal Custody Record

Lab # 15726
Container 210654 Plastic Bottle 1 L:
Shpped to custome:Check-in Station Wed,
Met Mbl Cart 3 Sh Lori Ann Mangrum Thu,
Container 210666 Plastic Bottle 1 L:
Shpped to custome:Check-in Station Wed,
Inorg Mbl Cart 1 :Yanina Shatkhina Fri,
Container 210684 Plastic Botﬂe 500 ml:
Shpped to custome:Check-in StationWed,
Container 210696 Plastic Bottle 250 ml:
Shpped to custome:Check-in Station Wed,

FLOWEDS |
CHEMICAL

LABORATORIES B
INCORPORATED Sl

L.ab Number: 15726

07/07/99
07/15/99

07/07/99
07/30/99

07/07/99

07/07/99

02
02

02
11

02

02:

:07PM
: 28PM

: 07PM
:34AM

07PM

07pPM



) 1199 2 . FLOWERS CHEMICAL LABORATORIES
" [ - ANALYTICAL RESULTS FORM HRS Number 83139
( SL1 SL2 St4 SLBA 5t7 sLg SLg QA Section
parameter . Symbol JUnit 15726 15727 15728 15729 15730 15731 16732 Method _|MDL %RSD__ 1%Rec __]Analys]Date
| Arsenle : ma/L <0.00005 __10.000600 __ 10.00102 0.000583 _ 10.00128 0.000523  10.00406 EPA200.8]0.00005 [2.4028331] 08.73 ]| LM} 07.20-99
Barlum . mg/L 0.00470 0.0412 10.0235 [0.0229  10.0594 0.00834 0.0184 EPA200.8]10.0004  |3.8728316 ©8.225 | Lsm ] 07-20-99
Cadmium . ma/L 0.000836 __ [0.000600 __ 10.000011 _ [0.00127 0.00353 0.000605___[0.000853 EPA200.8[0.00005 [1.6453360 94.73 | tsm]  o7-20-99
Chromiym : mg/l, 0.00358 0.0134 __ lo.00611 0.0197 100617 _ 100146 100419 EPA200.810.0002 _13.1718844) 100475 ] LSM ]  07-20-09
Cyanide . ma/L <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.008 SM4500-040.005  ]0.5565144115.88871] DRP | * 07-19-99
Flyoride . mg/L 0.523 1.04 0.695 0.523 1.04 0.924 0.504 SM4500F {0.01 7.6526936199.336754 YGS | 07-19-99
Lead : mg/L 0.000378 __ 10.00589 0.00353 0.00328 0.00928 0.000325___ 1<0.0001 EPA200.8]0.0001 |1.8288404 4054 | LsM] 07-20-99
Mercury . ma/L <0.0002 <0.0002 <0.0002 <0.0002 <0.0002 <0.0002 <0.0002 EPA245.1]0.0002 Eve §  07-26-99
Nickel . mg/L 0.00299 0.00519 0.00379 0.00678 0.0179 0.00713 0.0197 EPA200.810.0002  ]0.6695758 97.1625 | LSM 07-20-99
|Nitrate(as N) : mol 10.456 0973 18.3 500 <0.02 1.65 0.0518 EPA300.010.02 1,1936974106.80684 YGs | 07-16.99
Nitrite(as N) . ma/l <0.01 0.0239 _ 10.162 <0.01 0.0146__ j0.0121 <0.01 EPA353.2(0.01 0.591943d 75 gve | or14.09
Selenium . mg/L 0.000301 __|0.00107 0.00357 0000369 {0.000556 _ 10.000925 _ |0.00148 EPA200.8[0.0003  [2.366191d 94.27 | tsm| o07-20-99
Sodium - mg/L 3.09 4.75 53.1 4.58 4.77 12.3 22.1 EPA200.7[0.01 06337274 11068 | LSM |  07-19-99
Antimony . mg/l. 0.000541 __ 10.00422 0.00237 0.00206 0,00326 <0.0002 0.00128 EPA200.8]0.0002 ]0.4007017] 106.35 | LsM |  07-20-99
Beryllium : mg/L 0.000270 _ |0.000739 _ [0.000377 _ J0.000122 _ 10.00184 <0.0001 <0.0001 EPA200.8]0.0001  ]0.8100281 109.4175] LsM |  07-20-99
[ Thallium : ma/l. <0.0001 <0.0001 0.00186 0.000145 _ 10000223 [0.000182  10.000297 EPA200.8]0.0001 _ ]0.8081787] 109 | LsM| 07-20-99
Asbestos . MF/L ~[tem 1
Aluminum M mg/l 0.186 5.49 3.21 4.11 11.4 0.0240__ |0.00294 £PA200.8{0.001 3.6007584 113.12 { tsM | 07-23-99
Chloride . mg/L 7.94 4.04 67.8 8.08 7.07 6.90 5.48 EPA300 0.1 0 11908233 YGS | 07-19-92
Copper . ma/L 0.0117 __Jo.oo7e7 0.0103 _ |o.00917 0.00867 0.00324 1000117 EPA200.8/0.0002  |1.5822964 953 | tsM| 07-20.99
Fluoride . mg/L 0.623 1.04 0.695 0.5623 1.04 0.924 0.504 SM4500F |0.01 YGS | 07-19-99
Iron : mg 10,0374 119 0.254 0.546 1.84 1.40 0.605 EPA2007]0.004 _ [8.3330807 9798 | LsM| 07-19-89
Manganese - mg/L 0.00580 0266 10.0194 10.0253 _ 10.0367 _ ]0.0960 _]0.128 EPA200.70.0005 _ [4.0164204 100.216 | LM}  07-19-99
Sliver : mg/L <0.00005 _ J0.000473  Jo.000282  |0.000194 _ ]0.00839 <0.00005 __]<0.00005 EPA200.8}0.00005 |0.8676036101.28729 LsM }  07-20-99
Sulfate : mol  14.27 7.85 9.1 6.63 3.21 584 4.50 EPA375.4}1 0 l1144308d YGS | 07-19.00
Zing : mgt 100175 100132 100137 10.0146 100231 _lo.00922 0.0156 EPA200,810.0007 _ 14.513868 89.55 | tsm | 07-20-99
Color {color units) . PCU 250 100 20.0 40.0 150 50.0 300 SM2120815 DRP}  07-14-89
Odor {total odor number} |* TON <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <l -~ SM2150811 DRP 07-14-99
pH (units) : pH 6.34 7.53 7.18 7.90 7.60 6.89 6.59 EPA150.1]0.01 0.82425494100.82857] DRP | 07-14-99
| Total Dissovled Solids 1" mgi154.0 90.0 304 178 216 398 400 Smessoc|2.5 4.5382346102.33333 RIB |  07-19-99
Foaming Agents : mat 1<0.1 - 1<0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 sMms540c]0.1 0.118843¢178.368804 TRB |  07-16-99
Turbldity 4 NTY 17.0 29.6 33.0 34.0 116 26.0 1320 EPA180.1]0.05 0 975 | DRP{ 07-14-99
Ammonium(as N) : ma/L <0.01 0.0242 10.0523  10.0385  10.0173 _ 13.59 <0.01 EPA350.1]0.01 6.9603261) 925 J EVB | o07-19-99
Gross alpha : pCi/L 9.4 5.3 27 36 183 2.1 6.7 EPA900 0.1 PL 07-28-99
Analysis_Error(Ga). : pCVL 0.4 0.3 2 22 16 1.3 2.2 EPA00 01 - PL 07-28-99
Photon emitters * CVL - 0.1
Analysis Error(Pﬁofon) * pCiL - 0.1
Radium-226 . pCiL 1.3 1.3 2.2 3 1.9 2.5 45 EPA903.1]0.1 PL -07-28-99
Analysis_Error(226) . pCiL 0.2 0.2 0.3 ) 0.8 0.3 0.4 EPA903.10.1 PL 07-28-99
Radium-228 : pCiL 5.7 1 0.7 19.3 <0.1 0.2 <0.1 EPA204 (0.3 PL 07-28-99
Analysis_Error(228) . pGiL 1 0.7 0.7 4.8 4.8 0.6 0.6 ' EPAQ04 (0.3 PL 07-28-99
Man-made beta & photon{*® pC¥L - - - - - - - EPAQ0O J0.1 PL 07-28-99
Analysis Error(befa & phq* pCVL . - - - - - - EPA900 0.1 PL 07-28-99
Date Received: 07-14-99 Typed; 08-10-99  Sent: 08-10-99
Project Number Sumter Landfill
PO Number N/A . '
Date Sampled i 07-14.99 ~
Date Analyzed 0
Compacted 1
[Format . NormARR
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Unit Cost Exted

sECos 8500 7
INO93 9500 7 !
™ 700 7
NHé 1200 7
GA 4000 7
FRa226/228 27000 7+
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DRINKING WATER EXCEEDANCE REPORT

FCL provides this report in compliance with FAC 62-550.

When the MCL is exceeded for any primary, DEP or HRS is to be notified within 48 hours. _
Confirmations required within 24 hours for Nitrate or Nitrite MCL exceedances.
Dioxin detects must be reported to Ken Carter 904/487-1762 immediately.
Confirmations required for any unregulated detect.

Radium samples required for Gross Alpha > 5.

PRIMARY/SECONDARY

1905 Color (color units) 15726 25.0 SM2120B 5 15 7/14/1999

1925 pH 15726 6.34 EPA150.1 0.016.5-8.57/14/1999

4000 Gross alpha 15726 9.10 EPAS00 0.1 5 7/28/1999
UNREGULATED

4020 Radium-226 15726 1.30 EPA903.1 0.1 0 7/28/1999

4030 Radium-228 15726 5.70 EPA904 0.3 0 7/28/1999

if resampling is required, please contact FCL to order containers - they will not be
sent out automatically. ‘




PUBLIC DRINKING WATER ANALYSIS REPORTING FORMAT

PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM INFORMATION (to be compieted by system or lab)
System Name: I.D. #: Sumter Landfill

Address: PO Box 883 FloralCity,FL 34436 Phone #:

Type (check one): ( YCommunity ( )Nontransient Noncommunity ( )Noncommunity

SAMPLE INFORMATION (to be completed by sampler)

Sample Date (MMDDYY): 7/14/99 Sample Time :
Sample Location (be specific): SL1

Sampler Name and Phone:

Samplers Signature: Title:

Check Type (s): ( )Distribution (YRecheck of MCL ( )Resample of Lab Invalidated Sample
()Clearance () Thm Max Res Time ()Plant Tap
( )Distribution entry pt ~ ( )JRaw { )Composite of Multiple Sites-Attach a format for each site

LABORATORY CERTIFICATION INFORMATION

Lab Name: Flowers Chemical Laboratories Inc. HRS# 83139  Expiration Date 6/30/2000
Address: PO Box 150-597 Altamonte Springs, Florida 32715-0597 Phone #: (407) 339-5984
Subcontracted Lab HRS #: HRS84252 Groups Analyzed: RAD ‘
ANALYSIS INFORMATION (to be completed by lab) Lab Number: 15726
Date Sample(s) Recieved: 7/14/99 Group(s) Analyzed & Results attached for compliance with 62-550, F.A.C.:
(X) Nitrate (X) Nitrite () Asbestos ( ) Trihalomethanes
inorganics Volatile Organics Secondaries Pesticides & PCBs
(X) Al 17 () Partial () All21 () Partial () Al 14 (X) Partial () Al 30 () Partial
Group 1 Unregulateds Group It Unregulateds Group lif Unregulateds Radiochemicals
() Al 13 () Partial () Ali23 () Partial () Al 11 () Partial (X) Single Sample

() Qtrly Composite *
* Provide radiochemical sample dates & locations for each quarter

I, Dr. Jefferson S Flowers, do HEREBY CERTIFY that all attached analytical data submitted are correct.

R

Title: Technica!l Director Date: 8/10/99

. COMPLIANCE INFORMATION (to be completed by State)

Sample Coliection Satisfactory: Sample Analysis Satisfactory:
Resample Request for: Reason:
Person notified to resample: Date notified: / /

DEP /ACPHU Reviewing Offical:

Effective 1/95
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Parameter

ID NAME
1005 Arsenic
1010 Barium
1015 Cadmium
1020 Chromium
1024 Cyanide
1025 Fluoride
1030 Lead

1035 Mercury
1036 Nickel

1040 Nitrate(as N)
1041 Nitrite(as N)
1045 Selenium
1052 Sodium
1074 Antimony
1075 Beryllium
1085 Thallium
1094 Asbestos

Parameter

ID NAME

1002 Aluminum

1017 Chloride

1022 Copper

1025 Fluoride

1028 iron

1032 Manganese

1050 Siiver -

1055 Sulfate

1095 Zinc

1905 Color (color units)
1920 Odor (total odor number)
1925 pH

1930 Total Dissolved Solids
2905 Foaming Agents

Sample
Number
15726
15726
15726
15726
15726
15726
15726
15726
15726
15726
15726
15726
15726
15726
15726
15726
15726

Sample .

Number
15726
15726
15726
15726
15726
15726
15726
15726
15726
15726
15726
15726
15726
15726

Inorganic Analysis
62-550.310(1)

(PWS030)
Analysis Analytical
Result(mg/1) Method
<0.00005 EPA200.8
0.00470 EPA200.8
0.000836 EPA200.8
0.00358 EPA200.8
<0.005 SM4500-CN E
0.523 SM4500F C
0.000378 EPA200.8
<(0.0002 EPA245.1
0.00299 EPA200.8
0.456 EPA300.0
<0.01 EPA353.2
0.000301 EPA200.8
3.09 EPA200.7
0.000541 EPA200.8
0.000270 EPA200.8
<0.0001 EPA200.8

TEM

Secondary Chemical Analysis

62-550.320
(PWS031)

Analysis Analytical
Result(mg/l) Method
0.186 EPA200.8
7.94 EPA300
0.0117 EPA200.8
0.523 SM4500F C
0.0374 EPA200.7
0.00580 EPA200.7
<0.00005 EPA200.8
4.27 EPA375.4
0.0175 EPA200.8
25.0 SM21208
<1 SM21508B
6.34 EPA150.1
54.0 SM2540C
<0.1 SM5540C

Detection MCL

Limit {(mg/l)
0.00005 0.05
0.0004 2
0.00005 0.005
0.0002 0.1
0.005 0.2
0.01 4
0.0001 0.015
0.0002 0.002
0.0002 0.1
0.02 10
0.01 1
0.0003 0.05
0.01 160
0.0002 0.006
0.0001 0.004
0.0001 0.002
1 7

Detection MCL

Limit (mg/1)

0.001 0.2
0.1 250
0.0002 1
0.01 2
0.004 0.3
0.0005 0.05
0.00005 0.1

1 250
0.0007 5

5 15

1 3
0.01 6.5-85
25 500
0.1 0.5

Analysis

Date
07-20-99
07-20-99
07-20-99
07-20-99
07-19-99
07-19-99
07-20-99
07-26-99
07-20-99
07-16-99
07-14-99
07-20-99
07-19-99
07-20-99
07-20-99
07-20-99

Analysis

Date
07-23-99
07-19-99
07-20-99
07-19-99
07-19-99
07-19-99
07-20-99
07-19-99
07-20-99
07-14-99
07-14-99
07-14-99
07-19-99
07-16-99
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Parameter

iD NAME

4000 Gross alpha

4000 Analysis_Error(Ga)
4012 Photon emitters
4012 Analysis_Error{Photon)
4020 Radium-226

4020 Analysis_Error(226)
4030 Radium-228

4030 Analysis_Error(228)
4101 Man-made beta
4101 Analysis_Error(beta)

Sample
Number
15726
15726
15726
15726
15726
15726
15726
15726
15726
15726

Radiological Analysis
62-550.310(5)

(PWSO033)
Analysis Analytical
Resuit(pCif) Method
9.10 EPA900
0.400 EPAS00
1.30 EPAS03.1
0.200 EPA903.1
570 EPAS04
100 EPA904

- EPAQ00
EPAS00

Detection MCL
Limit (pCi/l)
0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.3

03

01

01

Analysis
Date
5 07-28-99
07-28-99

07-28-99
07-28-99
07-28-99
07-28-99
07-28-99
07-28-99

Section 3 of 5
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When the MCL is exceeded for any primary, DEP or HRS is to be notified within 48 hours.

DRINKING WATER EXCEEDANCE REPORT

FCL provides this report in compliance with FAC 62-550.

Confirmations required within 24 hours for Nitrate or Nitrite MCL exceedances.
Dioxin detects must be reported to Ken Carter 304/487-1762 immediately.

1002
1028
1032
1905
4000

4020
4030

Confirmations required for any unregulated detect.
. Radium samples required for Gross Alpha > 5.

PRIMARY/SECONDARY

Aluminum 15727 5.49 EPA200.8 0.001 0.2 7/23/1999
Iron 15727 1.19 EPA200.7 0.004 0.3 7/19/1999
Manganese 15727 0.266 EPA200.7 0.0005 0.05 7/19/1999
Color (color units) 15727 100 SM2120B 5 15 7/14/1999
Gross alpha 15727 5.30 EPAS00 0.1 5 7/28/1999

UNREGULATED

Radium-226 15727 1.30 EPA903.1 0.1 0 7/28/1999
Radium-228 15727 1.00 EPA904 03 0 7/28/1999

If resampling is required, please contact FCL to order containers - they will not be

sent out automatically.




~ Sampler Name and Phone:

DEP /ACPHU Reviewing Offical:

PUBLIC DRINKING WATER ANALYSIS REPORTING FORMAT

PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM INFORMATION (to be completed by system or lab)

System Name: I.D. #: Sumter Landfill
Address: PO Box 883 FloralCity,FL. 34436 Phone #:
Type {check one): ()Community { )Nontransient Noncommunity ( )Noncommunity

SAMPLE INFORMATION (to be completed by sampler)
Sample Date (MMDDYY): 7/14/99 Sample Time :
Sample Location {be specific). SL2

Samplers Signature: Title:
Check Type (s): ( )Distribution ( YRecheck of MCL { )Resample of Lab Invalidated Sample
( )Clearance () Thm Max Res Time ( )Plant Tap
( )Distribution entry pt ~ ( )Raw ( YComposite of Multiple Sites-Attach a format for each site

LABORATORY CERTIFICATION INFORMATION

Lab Name: Flowers Chemical Laboratories Inc. HRS# 83139  Expiration Date 6/30/2000
Address: PO Box 150-597 Altamonte Springs, Florida 327 15-0597 Phone #: (407) 339-5984
Subcontracted Lab HRS #: HRS84252 Groups Analyzed: RAD .
ANALY SIS INFORMATION (to be completed by lab) Lab Number: 15727
Date Sample(s) Recieved: 7/14/99 Group(s) Analyzed & Results attached for compliance with 62-550, F.A.C.:
(X) Nitrate (X} Nitrite () Asbestos () Trihalomethanes
Inorganics Volatile Ofganics Secondaries Pesticides & PCBs
(X) All 17 () Partial () All21 () Partial () All 14 (X) Partial () Al 30 () Partial
Group | Unregulateds Group 1l Unregulateds Group HI Unregulateds Radiochemicals
(YAI13 () Partial () All23 () Partial () Al 11 () Partial (X) Single Sample

() Qtrly Composite *
* Provide radiochemical sample dates & locations for each quarter

I, Dr. Jefferson S Flowers, do HEREBY CERTIFY that all attached analytical data submitted are correct.

Signature: :
Title: Technical Director Date: 8/10/99

COMPLIANCE INFORMATION (to be completed by State)

Sample Collection Satistactory: Sample Analysis Satisfactory:
Resample Request for: Reason:
Person notified to resample: Date notified: / /

Effective 1/95
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Parameter

ID NAME
1005 Arsenic
1010 Barium
1015 Cadmium
1020 Chromium
1024 Cyanide
1025 Fluoride
1030 Lead

1035 Mercury
1036 Nickel

1040 Nitrate(as N)
1041 Nitrite(as N)
1045 Selenium
1052 Sodium
1074 Antimony
1075 Beryllium
1085 Thallium
1094 Asbestos

Parameter

ID NAME

1002 Aluminum

1017 Chloride

1022 Copper

1025 Fluoride

1028 Iron

1032 Manganese

1050 Silver

1055 Sulfate

1095 Zinc

1905 Color (color units)
1920 Odor (total odor number)
1925 pH

1930 Total Dissolved Solids
2905 Foaming Agents

Sample
Number
15727
15727
15727
15727
15727
15727
15727
15727
15727
15727
15727
15727
15727
15727
15727
15727
15727

Sample .

Number
15727
15727
15727
15727
15727
15727
15727
15727
15727
15727
15727
15727
15727
15727

Inorganic Analysis
62-550.310(1)

(PWS030)
Analysis Analytical
Result{mg/l) Method
0.000600 EPA200.8
0.0412 EPA200.8
0.000600 EPA200.8
0.0134 EPA200.8
<0.005 SM4500-CN E
1.04 SM4500F C
0.00589 EPA200.8
<0.0002 EPA245.1
0.00519 EPA200.8
0.973 EPA300.0
0.0239 EPA353.2
0.00107 EPA200.8
4.75 EPA200.7
0.00422 EPA200.8
0.000739 EPA200.8
<0.0001 EPA200.8

TEM

Secondary Chemical Analysis

62-550.320
(PWS031)

Analysis Analytical
Result(mg/l) Method
5.49 EPA200.8
4.04 EPA300
0.00767 EPA200.8
1.04 SM4500F C
1.19 EPA200.7
0.266 EPA200.7
0.000473 EPA200.8
7.85 EPA375.4
0.0132 EPA200.8
100 SM21208B
<1, SM21508
7.53 EPA150.1
90.0 SM2540C
<0.1 SM5540C

Detection MCL

Limit (mg/l)
0.00005 0.05
0.0004 2
0.00005 0.005
0.0002 0.1
0.005 0.2
0.01 4
0.0001 0.015
0.0002 0.002
0.0002 0.1
0.02 10
0.01 1
0.0003 0.05
0.01 160
0.0002 0.006
0.0001 0.004
0.0001 0.002
1 7

Detection MCL

Limit (mg/l)

0.001 0.2
0.1 250
0.0002 1
0.01 2
0.004 0.3

0.0005 0.05
0.00005 0.1

1 250
0.0007 5

5 15

1 3

0.01 6.5-85
25 500

0.1 0.5

Analysis

Date
07-20-99
07-20-99
07-20-99
07-20-99
07-19-99
07-19-99
07-20-99
07-26-99
07-20-99
07-16-99
07-14-99
07-20-99
07-19-99
07-20-99
07-20-99
07-20-99

Analysis

Date
07-23-99
07-19-99
07-20-99
07-19-99
07-19-99
07-19-99
07-20-99
07-19-99
07-20-99
07-14-99
07-14-99
07-14-99
07-19-99
07-16-99
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Parameter

ID NAME

4000 Gross alpha

4000 Analysis_Error(Ga)
4012 Photon emitters
4012 Analysis_Error(Photon)
4020 Radium-226

4020 Analysis_Error(226)
4030 Radium-228

4030 Analysis_Error(228)
4101 Man-made beta
4101 Analysis_Error(beta)

Sample
Number
15727
15727
15727
15727
15727
15727
15727
15727
15727
15727

Radiological Analysis
62-550.310(5)

(PWS033)

Analysis Analytical
Resuit(pCi/l) Method
5.30 EPA900
0.300 EPA900
1.30 EPAS(3.1
0.200 EPA903.1
1.00 : EPA904
0.700 EPAS04

EPA900

EPAZ00

Detection
Limit (pCil)
0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.3

0.3

0.1

0.1

MCL Analysis
Date
5 07-28-99
07-28-99

07-28-99
07-28-99
07-28-99
07-28-99
07-28-99
07-28-99
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DRINKING WATER EXCEEDANCE REPORT

FCL provides this report in compliance with FAC 62-550.

When the MCL is exceeded for any primary, DEP or HRS is to be notified within 48 hours.
Confirmations required within 24 hours for Nitrate or Nitrite MCL exceedances.
Dioxin detects must be reported to Ken Carter 904/487-1762 immediately.
Confirmations required for any unregulated detect.

Radium samples required for Gross Alpha > 5.

PRIMARY/SECONDARY

1040 Nitrate(as N) 15728 18.3 EPA300.0 0.02 10 7/16/1999

1002 Aluminum 15728 3.21 EPAZ200.8 0.001 0.2 7/23/1999

1905 Color (color units) 15728 20.0 SM2120B 5 15 7/14/1999

4000 Gross alpha 15728 27.0 EPA900 0.1 5 7/28/1999
- UNREGULATED

4020 Radium-226 15728 2.20 EPA903.1 0.1 0 7/28/1999

4030 Radium-228 15728 0.700 EPAS04 0.3 0 7/28/1999

If resampling is required, please contact FCL to order containers - they will not be
sent out automatically.




PUBLIC DRINKING WATER ANALYSIS REPORTING FORMAT

PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM INFORMATION (to be completed by éystem or lab)

System Name: I.D. #: Sumter Landfill
Address: PO Box 883 FioralCity,FL 34436 Phone #:
Type (check one): ( }JCommunity ( )Nontransient Noncommunity { YNoncommunity

SAMPLE INFORMATION (to be completed by sampler)

Sample Date (MMDDYY): 7/14/99 Sample Time :
Sample Location (be specific): SL4

Sampler Name and Phone:

Samplers Signature: Title:
Check Type (s): ( )Distribution ( YRecheck of MCL ( )Resample of Lab Invalidated Sample
( )Clearance () Thm Max Res Time ()Plant Tap
( )Distribution entry pt ~ ( )Raw (YComposite of Multiple Sites-Attach a format for each site

LABORATORY CERTIFICATION INFORMATION

Lab Name: Flowers Chemical Laboratories Inc. HRS# 83139  Expiration Date 6/30/2000
Address: PO Box 150-597 Altamonte Springs, Florida 32715-0597 : Phone #: (407) 339-5984
Subcontracted Lab HRS #: HRS84252 Groups Analyzed: RAD .
ANALYSIS INFORMATION (to be completed by lab) Lab Number: 15728
Date Sample(s) Recieved: 7/14/99 Group(s) Analyzed & Resuits attached for compliance with 62-550, F.A.C.:
(X) Nitrate (X) Nitrite () Asbestos () Trihalomethanes
inorganics Volatile Ofganics Secondaries Pesticides & PCBs
(X) All 17 () Partial () Alt21 () Partial () All 14 (X) Pattial () Al 30 () Partial
Group | Unregulateds Group Il Unregulateds Group ill Unregulateds Radiochemicals
()AII13 () Partial () All23 () Partial () All 11 () Partial (X) Single Sample

() Qtrly Composite *
* Provide radiochemical sample dates & locations for each quarter

I, Dr. Jefferson S Flowers, do HEREBY CERTIFY that all attached analytical data submitted are correct.

Signature:
Title: Technical Director Date: 8/10/99

COMPLIANCE INFORMATION (to be completed by State)

Sample Collection Satisfactory: Sample Analysis Satisfactory:
Resample Request for: Reason:
Perspn notified to resample: : Date notified: / /

DEP /ACPHU Reviewing Offical:

Effective 1/95
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Parameter

ID  NAME
1005 Arsenic
1010 Barium
1015 Cadmium
1020 Chromium
1024 Cyanide
1025 Fluoride
1030 Lead
1035 Mercury
1036 Nickel

1040 Nitrate(as N)

1041 Nitrite{(as N)
1045 Selenium
1052 Sodium
1074 Antimony
1075 Beryllium
1085 Thallium
1094 Asbestos

Parameter

ID NAME
1002 Aluminum
1017 Chloride
1022 Copper
1025 Fluoride
1028 Iron

1032 Manganese
1050 Silver
1055 Sulfate
1095 Zinc

1905 Color (color units)
1920 Odor (total odor number)

1925 pH

1930 Total Dissolved Solids
2905 Foaming Agents

Sample
Number
15728
15728
15728
15728
15728
15728
15728
15728
15728
15728
15728
15728
15728
15728
15728
15728
15728

Sample
Number
15728
15728
15728
15728
15728
15728
15728
15728
15728
15728
15728
15728
15728
15728

Inorganic Analysis
62-550.310(1)

(PWS030)
Analysis Analytical
Result(mg/l) Method
0.00102 EPA200.8
0.0235 EPA200.8
0.000911 EPA200.8
0.00611 EPA200.8
<0.005 SM4500-CN E
0.695 SM4500F C
0.00353 EPA200.8
<0.0002 EPA245 1
0.00379 EPA200.8
18.3 EPA300.0
0.162 EPA353.2
0.00357 EPA200.8
53.1 EPA200.7
0.00237 EPA200.8
0.000377 EPA200.8
0.00186 EPA200.8

TEM

Secondary Chemical Analysis

62-550.320
(PWS031)

Analysis Analytical
Result(mg/l) Method
3.21 EPA200.8
67.8 EPA300
0.0103 EPA200.8
0.695 SM4500F C
0.254 EPA200.7
0.0194 EPA200.7
0.000282 EPA200.8
9.11 EPA375.4
0.0137 EPA200.8
20.0 SM21208
<1 SM21508
7.16 EPA150.1
304 SM2540C
<0.1 SM5540C

Detection MCL

Limit (mg/t)
0.00005 0.05
0.0004 2
0.00005 0.005
0.0002 0.1
0.005 0.2
0.01 4
0.0001 0.015
0.0002 0.002
0.0002 0.1
0.02 10
0.01 1
0.0003 0.05
0.01 160
0.0002 0.006
0.0001 0.004
0.0001 - 0.002
1 7

Detection MCL

Limit (mg/1)

0.001 0.2-
0.1 250
0.0002 1
0.01 2
0.004 0.3
0.0005 0.05
0.00005 0.1

1 250
0.0007 5

5 15

1 3
0.01 6.5-85
2.5 500
0.1 0.5

Analysis

Date
07-20-99
07-20-99
07-20-99
07-20-99
07-19-99
07-19-99
07-20-99
07-26-99
07-20-99
07-16-99
07-14-99
07-20-99
07-19-99
07-20-99
07-20-99
07-20-99

Analysis

Date
07-23-99
07-19-99
07-20-99
07-19-99
07-19-99
07-19-99
07-20-99
07-19-99
07-20-99
07-14-99
07-14-99
07-14-99
07-19-99
07-16-99
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Parameter

ID NAME

4000 Gross alpha

4000 Analysis_Error(Ga)
4012 Photon emitters
4012 Analysis_Error(Photon)
4020 Radium-226

4020 Analysis_Error(226)
4030 Radium-228

4030 Analysis_Error(228)
4101 Man-made beta
4101 Analysis_Error(beta)

Sample
Number
15728
15728
15728
15728
15728
15728
15728
15728
15728
15728

Radiological Analysis
62-550.310(5)

(PWS033)

Analysis Analytical
Result(pCi/l) Method
27.0 EPAQ00
2.00 EPAQ00
2.20 EPAS03.1
0.300 EPA903.1
0.700 EPA904
0.700 EPAS04

EPAS00

EPAS00

Detection MCL
Limit (pCi/l)
0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.3

0.3

0.1

0.1

Analysis
Date
5 07-28-99
07-28-99

07-28-99
07-28-99
07-28-99
07-28-99
07-28-99
07-28-99
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DRINKING WATER EXCEEDANCE REPORT

FCL providés this report in compliance with FAC 62-550.

When the MCL is exceeded for any primary, DEP or HRS is to be notified within 48 hours.
Confirmations required within 24 hours for Nitrate or Nitrite MCL exceedances.
Dioxin detects must be reported to Ken Carter 904/487-1762 immediately.
Confirmations required for any unregulated detect.

Radium samples required for Gross Alpha > 5.

PRIMARY/SECONDARY

1002 Aluminum 15729 4.11 EPA200.8 0.001 0.2 7/23/1999

1028 ' lron 15729 0.546 EPA200.7 0.004 0.3 7/19/1999

1905 Color (color units) 15729 40.0 SM2120B 5 15 7/14/1999

4000 Gross alpha 15729 36.0 EPAS00 0.1 5 7/28/1999-
UNREGULATED

4020 Radium-226 15729 3.00 EPAS03.1 0.1 0 7/28/1999

4030 Radium-228 15729 19.3 EPAS04 0.3 0 7/28/1999

If resampling is required, please contact FCL to order containers - they will not be
sent out automatically. ]




PUBLIC DRINKING WATER ANALYSIS REPORTING FORMAT

PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM INFORMATION (to be completed by system or lab)
System Name: .D. #: Sumter Landfill

Address: PO Box 883 FloralCity,FL 34436 Phone #:
Type (check one): ( )Community ( )Nontransient Noncommunity ( YNoncommunity

SAMPLE INFORMATION (to be completed by sampler)

Sample Date (MMDDYY): 7/14/99 Sample Time :
Sample Location (be specific): SL6A

Sampler Name and Phone:

Samplers Signature: Title:
Check Type (s): ( )Distribution ( JRecheck of MCL ( JResample of Lab Invalidated Sample
( )Clearance () Thm Max Res Time ()Plant Tap
( )Distribution entry pt ~ { )Raw ( YComposite of Muitiple Sites-Attach a format for each site
LABORATORY CERTIFICATION INFORMATION
Lab Name: Flowers Chemical Laboratories Inc. HRS# 83139  Expiration Date 6/30/2000
Address: PO Box 150-597 Altamonte Springs, Florida 32715-0597 Phone #: (407) 339-5984
Subcontracted Lab HRS #: HRS84252 Groups Analyzed: RAD :
ANALYSIS INFORMATION (to be completed by lab) Lab Number: 15729
Date Sample(s) Recieved: 7/14/99 Group(s) Analyzed & Results attached for compliance with 62-550, F.A.C.:
(X) Nitrate (X) Nitrite () Asbestos () Trihalomethanes
Inorganics Volatile Organics Secondaries Pesticides & PCBs
(X) All 17 () Partial () All21 () Partial () All 14 (X) Partial . () All 30 () Partial
Group | Unregulateds Group I Unregulateds Group Il Unregulateds Radiochemicals
(YAl 13 () Partial () Ali 23 () Partial () Alt 11 () Partial (X) Single Sample

() Qtrly Composite ~
* Provide radiochemical sample dates & locations for each quarter

I, Dr. Jefferson S Flowers, do HEREBY CERTIFY that all attached analytical data submitted are correct.

CRAC

Title: Technical Director Date: 8/10/99

COMPLIANCE INFORMATION (to be completed by State)

Sample Collection Satisfactory: Sample Analysis Satisfactory:
Resample Request for: Reason:
Person notified to resample: Date notified: / /

DEP /ACPHU Reviewing Offical:

Effective 1/95

Section 3 0of 5




Parameter

iID NAME
1005 Arsenic
1010 Barium
1015 Cadmium
1020 Chromium
1024 Cyanide
1025 Fluoride
1030 Lead

1035 Mercury
1036 Nickel

1040 Nitrate(as N)
1041 Nitrite(as N)
1045 Selenium
1052 Sodium
1074 Antimony
1075 Beryllium
1085 Thallium
1094 Asbestos

Inorganic Analysis
62-550.310(1)

(PWS030)
Sample Analysis Analytical Detection MCL
Number Result(mg/l) Method Limit (mg/1)
15729 0.000583 EPA200.8 0.00005 0.05
15729 0.0229 EPA200.8 0.0004 2
15729 0.00127 EPA200.8 0.00005 0.005
15729 0.0197 EPA200.8 0.0002 0.1
15729 <0.005 SM4500-CN E  0.005 0.2
15729 0.523 SM4500F C 0.01 4
15729 0.00328 EPA200.8 0.0001 0.015
15729 <0.0002 EPA245.1 0.0002 0.002
15729 0.00678 EPA200.8 0.0002 0.1
15729 5.00 EPA300.0 0.02 10
15729 <0.01 EPA353.2 0.01 1
15729 0.000369 EPA200.8 0.0003 0.05
15729 458 EPA200.7 0.01 160
15729 0.002086 ' EPA200.8 0.0002 0.006
15729 0.000122 EPA200.8 0.0001 0.004
15729 0.000145 EPA200.8 0.0001 0.002
15729 TEM 1 7

Secondary Chemical Analysis

62-550.320

(PWS031)
Parameter Sample Analysis Analytical Detection MCL
ID  NAME Number Result(mg/1) Method Limit (mg/1)
1002 Aluminum 15729 411 EPA200.8 0.001 0.2-.
1017 Chloride 15729 8.08 EPA300 0.1 250
1022 Copper 15729 0.00917 EPA200.8 0.0002 1
1025 Fluoride 15729 0.523 SM4500F C 0.01 2
1028 Iron 15729 0.546 EPA200.7 0.004 03
1032 Manganese 15729 0.0253 EPA200.7 0.0005 0.05
1050 Silver 15729 0.000194 EPA200.8 0.00005 0.1
1055 Sulfate 15729 6.63 EPA375.4 1 250
1095 Zinc 15729 0.0146 EPA200.8 0.0007 5
1905 Color (color units) 15729 40.0 SM2120B 5 15
1920 Odor (total odor number) 15729 <1 SM2150B 1 3
1925 pH 15729 7.90 EPA150.1 0.01 6.5-8.5
1930 Total Dissolved Solids 15729 178 SM2540C 2.5 500
2905 Foaming Agents 15729 <01 SM5540C 0.1 0.5

Analysis

Date
07-20-99
07-20-99
07-20-99
07-20-99
07-19-99
07-19-99
07-20-99
07-26-99
07-20-99
07-16-99
07-14-99
07-20-99
07-19-99
07-20-99
07-20-99
07-20-99

Analysis

Date
07-23-99
07-19-99
07-20-99
07-19-99
07-18-99
07-19-99
07-20-99
07-19-99
07-20-99
07-14-99
07-14-99
07-14-99
07-19-99
07-16-99
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Parameter

ID  NAME

4000 Gross alpha

4000 Analysis_Error(Ga)
4012 Photon emitters
4012 Analysis_Error{Photon)
4020 Radium-226

4020 Analysis_Error(226)
4030 Radium-228

4030 Analysis_Error(228)
4101 Man-made beta
4101 Analysis_Error(beta)

Sample
Number
15729
15729
15729
15729
15729
15729
15729
15729
16729
15729

Radiological Analysis
62-550.310(5)

(PWS033)

Analysis Analytical
Result(pCi/l) Method
36.0 EPAS00
22.0 EPAQ00
3.00 EPA903.1
1.00 EPAQ03.1
19.3 EPAS04
4.80 EPAS04

EPAS00

EPAS00

Detection MCL
Limit (pCi/l)
0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

01

01

0.3

0.3

0.1

0.1

Analysis
Date
5 07-28-99
07-28-99

07-28-99
07-28-99
07-28-99
07-28-99
07-28-99
07-28-99
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DRINKING WATER EXCEEDANCE REPORT

FCL provides this report in compliance with FAC 62-550.

When the MCL is exceeded for any primary, DEP or HRS is to be notified within 48 hours.
Confirmations required within 24 hours for Nitrate or Nitrite MCL exceedances.
Dioxin detects must be reported to Ken Carter 904/487-1762 immediately.
Confirmations required for any unregulated detect.

Radium samples required for Gross Aipha > 5.

PRIMARY/SECONDARY

1002 Aluminum 15730 11.4 EPA200.8 0.001 0.2 7/23/1999

1028 Iron 15730 1.84 EPA200.7 0.004 0.3 7/19/1999

1905 Color (color units) 15730 150 SM2120B 5 15 7/14/1999

4000 Gross alpha 15730 83.0 EPAS00 0.1 5 7/28/1999
UNREGULATED

4020 Radium-226 15730 1.90 EPA903.1 0.1 0 7/28/1999,

If resampling is required, please contact FCL to order containers - they will not be
sent out automatically. J




PUBLIC DRINKING WATER ANALYSIS REPORTING FORMAT

PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM INFORMATION (to be completed by system or lab)

System Name: 1.D. #: Sumter Landfill
Address: PO Box 883 FloralCity,FL 34436 Phone #:
Type (check one): ()Community ( )Nontransient Noncommunity ( YNoncommunity

SAMPLE INFORMATION (to be completed by sampler)

Sample Date (MMDDYY): 7/14/99 Sample Time :
Sample Location (be specific): SL7

Sampler Name and Phone:

Samplers Signature: Title:

Check Type (s): ( )Distribution ( )Recheck of MCL ( JResample of Lab invalidated Sample
()Clearance () Thm Max Res Time ()Plant Tap
()Distribution entry pt ~ ( )Raw ( )Composite of Multiple Sites-Attach a format for each site

LABORATORY CERTIFICATION INFORMATION

Lab Name: Flowers Chemical Laboratories Inc. HRS# 83139  Expiration Date 6/30/2000
Address: PO Box 150-597 Altamonte Springs, Florida 32715-0597 Phone #: (407) 339-5984
Subcontracted Lab HRS #: HRS84252 Groups Analyzed: RAD
ANALYSIS INFORMATION (to be completed by lab) Lab Number: 15730
Date Sample(s) Recieved: 7/14/99 Group(s) Analyzed & Results attached for compliance with 62-550, F.A.C.:
(X) Nitrate (X} Nitrite () Asbestos () Trihalomethanes
Inorganics Volatile Organics Secondaries Pesticides & PCBs
(X) All 17 () Partial () All 21 () Partial () Alt14 (X) Partial () All 30 () Partial
Group | Unregulateds Group 1l Unregulateds Group Il Unregulateds Radiochemicals
() All13 () Partial () All23 () Partial () Al 11 () Partial (X) Single Sample

() Qtriy Composite *
* Provide radiochemical sample dates & locations for each quarter

1, Dr. Jefferson S Flowers, do HEREBY CERTIFY that all attached analytical data submitted are correct.

Ve
ignature: o

Title: Technical Director Date: 8/10/99

COMPLIANCE INFORMATION (to be completed by State)

Sample Collection Satisfactory: Sample Analysis Satisfactory:
Resample Request for: Reason:
Person notif'ied to resample: Date notified: / /

DEP /ACPHU Reviewing Offical:

Effective 1/95

Section 30f 5




Parameter

ID NAME
1005 Arsenic
1010 Barium
1015 Cadmium
1020 Chromium
1024 Cyanide
1025 Fluoride
1030 Lead

1035 Mercury
1036 Nickel

1040 Nitrate(as N)
1041 Nitrite(as N)
1045 Selenium
1052 Sodium
1074 Antimony
1075 Beryllium
1085 Thallium
1094 Asbestos

Parameter

ID NAME

1002 Aluminum

1017 Chloride

1022 Copper

1025 Fluoride

1028 {ron

1032 Manganese

1050 Silver

1055 Sulfate

1095 Zinc

1905 Color (color units)
1920 Odor (total odor number)
1925 pH

1930 Total Dissolved Solids
2905 Foaming Agents

Sample
Number
15730
15730
15730
15730
15730
15730
15730
15730
15730
15730
15730
15730
15730
15730
15730
15730
15730

Sample

Number
15730
15730
15730
15730
15730
15730
15730
15730
15730
15730
15730
15730
15730
15730

Inorganic Analysis
62-550.310(1)

<0.1

(PWS030)
Analysis Analytical
Result{mg/1) Method
0.00128 EPA200.8
0.0594 EPA200.8
0.00353 EPA200.8
0.0617 EPA200.8
<0.005 SM4500-CN E
1.04 SM4500F C
0.00928 EPA200.8
<0.0002 EPA245.1
0.0179 EPA200.8
<0.02 EPA300.0
0.0146 EPA353.2
0.000556 EPA200.8
477 EPA200.7
0.00326 EPA200.8
0.00184 EPA200.8
0.000223 EPA200.8

TEM

Secondary Chemical Analysis

62-550.320
(PWSO031)
Analysis Analytical
Result(mg/) Method
11.4 EPA200.8
7.07 EPA300
'0.00867 EPA200.8
1.04 SM4500F C
1.84 EPA200.7
0.0367 EPA200.7
0.00839 EPA200.8
3.21 EPA375.4
0.0231 EPA200.8
150 SM21208B
<1 SM21508
7.60 EPA150.1
216 SM2540C
SM5540C

Detection MCL

Limit (mg/l)
0.00005 0.05
0.0004 2
0.00005 0.005
0.0002 0.1
0.005 0.2
0.01 4
0.0001 0.015
0.0002 0.002
0.0002 0.1
0.02 10
0.01 1
0.0003 0.05
0.01 160
0.0002 0.006
0.0001 0.004
0.0001 ~ 0.002

1 7

Detection MCL

Limit (mg/1)

0.001 02..
0.1 250
0.0002 1
0.01 2
0.004 0.3
0.0005 0.05
0.00005 0.1

1 250
0.0007 5

5 15

1 3
0.01 6.5-8.5
2.5 500
0.1 0.5

Analysis

Date
07-20-99
07-20-99
07-20-99
07-20-99
07-19-99
07-19-99
07-20-99
07-26-99
07-20-99
07-16-99
07-14-99
07-20-99
07-19-99
07-20-99
07-20-99
07-20-99

Analysis

Date
07-23-99
07-19-99
07-20-99
07-19-99
07-19-99
07-19-99
07-20-99
07-19-99
07-20-99

 07-14-99

07-14-99
07-14-99
07-19-99
07-16-99
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Parameter

iD NAME

4000 Gross alpha

4000 Analysis_Error(Ga)
4012 Photon emitters
4012 Analysis_Error(Photon)
4020 Radium-226

4020 Analysis_Error(226)
4030 Radium-228

4030 Analysis_Error(228)
4101 Man-made beta
4101 Analysis_Error(beta)

Sample
Number
15730
15730
15730
15730
15730
15730
15730
15730
15730
15730

Radiological Analysis
62-550.310(5)

(PWS033)

Analysis Analytical
Result(pCi/) Method
83.0 EPA9Q00
16.0 - EPAS00
1.90 EPA903.1
0.800 EPA903.1
<0.1 EPAS04
480 EPA904

EPAS00

EPAS00

Detection MCL
Limit (pCi/l)
0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.3

0.3

0.1

0.1

Analysis
Date
5 07-28-99
07-28-99

07-28-99
07-28-99
07-28-99
07-28-99
07-28-99
07-28-99

Section 3 of 5




DRINKING WATER EXCEEDANCE REPORT

FCL provides this report in compliance with FAC 62-550.

When the MCL is exceeded for any primary, DEP or HRS is to be notified within 48 hours.
Confirmations required within 24 hours for Nitrate or Nitrite MCL exceedances.
Dioxin detects must be reporied to Ken Carter 904/487-1762 immediately.
Confirmations required for any unregulated detect.

Radium samples required for Gross Alpha > 5.

PRIMARY/SECONDARY
1028 fron 15731 1.40 EPA200.7 0.004 0.3 7/19/1999

1032 Manganese 15731 0.0960 EPA200.7 0.0005 0.05 7/19/1999
1905 Color (color units) 15731 50.0 SM2120B 5 15 7/14/1999

UNREGULATED
4020 Radium-226 15731 2.50 EPA903.1 0.1 0 7/28/1999
4030 Radium-228 15731 0.200 EPA904 0.3 0 7/28/1999

If resampling is required, please contact FCL to order containers - they will not be

sent out automatically.




PUBLIC DRINKING WATER ANALYSIS REPORTING FORMAT

PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM INFORMATION (to be completed by system or lab)

System Name: : I.D. #:  Sumter Landfill
Address: PO Box 883 FloralCity,FL 34436 Phone #:
Type (check one): ( )Community ( )Nontransient Noncommunity ( )Noncommunity

SAMPLE INFORMATION (to be completed by sampler)

Sample Date (MMDDYY): 7/14/99 Sample Time :
Sample Location (be specific): SL8

Sampler Name and Phone:

Samplers Signature: Title:
Check Type (s): ( )Distribution { )Recheck of MCL ( )Resample of Lab Invalidated Sample
( )Clearance () Thm Max Res Time " ()Plant Tap
()Distribution entry pt ~ ()Raw ( YComposite of Multiple Sites-Attach a format for each site

LABORATORY CERTIFICATION INFORMATION

Lab Name: Flowers Chemical Laboratories [nc. HRS# 83139  Expiration Date 6/30/2000
Address: PO Box 150-597 Altamonte Springs, Florida 32715-0597 Phone #: (407) 339-5984
Subcontracted Lab HRS #: HRS84252 Groups Analyzed: RAD
ANALYSIS INFORMATION (to be completed by lab) Lab Number: 15731 -
Date Sample(s) Recieved: 7/14/99 Group(s) Analyzed & Results attached for compliance with 62-550, F.A.C.:
(X) Nitrate (X) Nitrite () Asbestos () Trihalomethanes
Inorganics Volatile Organics Secondaries Pesticides & PCBs
(X) All 17 () Partial () All21 () Partial () All 14 (X) Partial () All 30 () Partial’
Group | Unregulateds Group I Unregulateds Group Il Unregulateds Radiochemicalis
() Al 13 () Partial () All 23 () Partial () Alt11 () Partial (X) Single Sample

() Qtrly Composite *
* Provide radiochemical sample dates & locations for each quarter

I, Dr. Jefferson S Flowers, do HEREBY CERTIFY that all attached analytical data submitted are correct.

Signature:
Title: Technical Director Date: 8/10/99

COMPLIANCE INFORMATION (to be completed by State)

Sample Collection Satisfactory: Sample Analysis Satisfactory:
Resample Request for: Reason:
Person notified to resample: __~ Date notified: / /

DEP /ACPHU Reviewing Offical:

Effective 1/95
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Parameter

ID  NAME
1005 Arsenic
1010 Barium
1015 Cadmium
1020 Chromium
1024 Cyanide
1025 Fluoride
1030 Lead

1035 Mercury
1036 Nickel

1040 Nitrate(as N)
1041 Nitrite(as N)
1045 Selenium
1052 Sodium
1074 Antimony
1075 Beryllium
1085 Thallium
1094 Asbestos

Parameter

ID NAME
1002 Aluminum
1017 Chloride
1022 Copper
1025 Fluoride
1028 Iron

1032 Manganese
1050 Silver
1055 Sulfate
1095 Zinc

1905 Color (color units)
1920 Odor (total odor number)

1925 pH

1930 Total Dissolved Solids
2905 Foaming Agents

Sample
Number
15731
15731
15731
15731
15731
15731
15731
15731
15731
15731
15731
15731
15731
15731
15731
15731
15731

Sample -

Number
15731
15731
15731
15731
15731
15731
15731
15731
15731
15731
15731
15731
15731
15731

Inorganic Analysis
62-550.310(1)

(PWS030)
Analysis Analytical
Result(mg/!) Method
0.000523 EPA200.8
0.00834 EPA200.8
0.000605 EPA200.8
0.0146 EPA200.8
<0.005 SM4500-CN E
0.924 SM4500F C
0.000325 EPA200.8
<0.0002 EPA245.1
0.00713 EPA200.8
1.65 EPA300.0
0.0121 EPA353.2
0.000925 EPA200.8
12.3 EPA200.7
<0.0002 EPA200.8
<0.0001 EPA200.8
0.000182 EPA200.8

TEM

Secondary Chemical Analysis

62-550.320
(PWSO031)

Analysis Analytical
Result(mg/l) Method
0.0240 EPA200.8
6.90 EPA300
0.00324 EPA200.8
0.924 SM4500F C
1.40 EPA200.7
0.0860 EPA200.7
<0.00005 EPA200.8
5.84 EPA375.4
0.00922 EPA200.8
50.0 SM2120B
<1 SM21508
6.89 EPA150.1
398 SM2540C
<0.1 SM5540C

Detection MCL

Limit (mg/l)
0.00005 0.05
0.0004 2
0.00005 0.005
0.0002 0.1
0.005 0.2
0.01 4
0.0001 0.015
0.0002 0.002
0.0002 0.1
0.02 10
0.01 1
0.0003 0.05
0.01 160
0.0002 0.006
0.0001 0.004
0.0001 0.002

1 7

Detection MCL

Limit (mg/l)

0.001 0.2..
0.1 250
0.0002 1
0.01 2
0.004 0.3
0.0005 0.05
0.00005 0.1

1 250
0.0007 5

5 15

1 3
0.01 6.5-85
25 500
0.1 0.5

Analysis

Date
07-20-99
07-20-99
07-20-99
07-20-99
07-19-99
07-19-99
07-20-99
07-26-99
07-20-99
07-16-99
07-14-99
07-20-99
07-19-99
07-20-99
07-20-99
07-20-99

Analysis

Date
07-23-99
07-19-99
07-20-99
07-19-99
07-19-99
07-19-99
07-20-99
07-19-99
07-20-99
07-14-99
07-14-99
07-14-99
07-19-99
07-16-99
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Parameter

(D NAME

4000 Gross alpha

4000 Analysis_Error(Ga)
4012 Photon emitters
4012 Analysis_Error(Photon)
4020 Radium-226

4020 Analysis_Error(226)
4030 Radium-228

4030 Analysis_Error(228)
4101 Man-made beta
4101 Analysis_Error(beta)

Sample
Number
15731
15731
15731
15731
15731
15731
15731
15731
15731
15731

Radiological Analysis
62-550.310(5)

(PWS033)
Analysis Analytical
Result(pCifl) Method
2.10 EPAS00
1.30 EPA90C
2.50 EPA903.1
0.300 EPAS03.1
0.200 EPAS04
0.600 EPA904

EPA900
EPAS00

Detection MCL
Limit (pCi/l)
0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.3

0.3

0.1

0.1

Analysis
Date
5 07-28-99
07-28-99

07-28-99
07-28-99
07-28-99
07-28-99
07-28-99
07-28-99
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DRINKING WATER EXCEEDANCE REPORT

FCL provides this report in compliance with FAC 62-550.

When the MCL is exceeded for any primary, DEP or HRS is to be notified within 48 hours.
Confirmations required within 24 hours for Nitrate or Nitrite MCL exceedances. ’
Dioxin detects must be reported to Ken Carter 904/487-1762 immediately.
Confirmations required for any unregulated detect.
Radium samples required for Gross Alpha > 5.

PRIMARY/SECONDARY

1028 [ron 15732 0.605 EPA200.7 0.004 0.3 7/19/1999

1032 Manganese 15732 0.128 EPA200.7 0.0005 0.05 7/19/1999

1905 Color (color units) 15732 30.0 SM2120B &5 15 7/14/1999

4000 Gross alpha 15732 6.70 EPA900 0.1 5 7/28/1999.
UNREGULATED

4020 Radium-226 15732 4.50 EPA903.1 0.1 0 7/28/1999

If resampling is required, please contact FCL to order containers - they will not be
sent out automatically. _ ]




PUBLIC DRINKING WATER ANALYSIS REPORTING FORMAT

PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM INFORMATION (to be completed by system or lab)
System Name: I.D. #: Sumter Landfill

Address: PO Box 883 FloralCity,FL 34436 Phone #:
Type (check one):  ( YCommunity ( Nontransient Noncommunity ( JNoncommunity

SAMPLE INFORMATION (to be completed by sampler)

Sample Date (MMDDYY): 7/14/99 Sample Time :
Sample Location (be specific): SLS

Sampler Name and Phone:

Samplers Signature: Title:
Check Type (s): ( )Distribution ( YRecheck of MCL ( JResample of Lab Invalidated Sample
()Clearance () Thm Max Res Time ()Plant Tap
( )Distribution entry pt ~ ( )Raw ( )Composite of Multiple Sites-Attach a format for each site
LABORATORY CERTIFICATION INFORMATION
Lab Name: Flowers Chemical Laboratories Inc. HRS# 83139  Expiration Date 6/30/2000
Address: PO Box 150-597 Altamonte Springs, Florida 32715-0597 Phone #: (407) 339-5984
Subcontracted Lab HRS #: HRS84252 Groups Analyzed: RAD :
ANALYSIS INFORMATION (to be completed by lab) Lab Number: 15732
Date Sample(s) Recieved: 7/14/99 Group(s) Analyzed & Resuits attached for compfiance with 62-550, F.A.C.:
(X} Nitrate (X} Nitrite () Asbestos () Trihalomethanes
Inorganics Volatile Organics Secondaries Pesticides & PCBs
(X) Al 17 () Partial () Al 21 () Partial () All 14 (X) Partial () Alt 30 () Partial
Group | Unregulateds Group Il Unregulateds Group Il Unregulateds Radiochemicals
(YAI13 () Partial () Al 23 () Partial () Al 11 () Partial (X) Single Sample

() Qtrly Composite *
* Provide radiochemical sample dates & locations for each quarter

I, Dr. Jefferson S Flowers, do HEREBY CERTIFY that all attached analytical data submitted are correct.

Signature:
Title: Technical Director Date: 8/10/99

COMPLIANCE INFORMATION (to be completed by State)

Sample Collection Satisfactéry: Sample Analysis Satistactory:
Resample Request for: Reason:
Person notified to resample: : Date notified: / /

DEP /ACPHU Reviewing Offical:_- .

Effective 1/95
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Parameter

ID NAME
1005 Arsenic
1010 Barium
1015 Cadmium
1020 Chromium
1024 Cyanide
1025 Fluoride
1030 Lead

1035 Mercury
1036 Nickel

1040 Nitrate(as N)
1041 Nitrite(as N)
1045 Selenium
1052 Sodium
1074 Antimony
1075 Beryllium
1085 Thallium
1094 Asbestos

inorganic Analysis
62-550.310(1)

(PWS030)
Sample Analysis Analytical Detection MCL
Number Result(mg/l) Method Limit (mg/1)
15732 0.00406 EPA200.8 0.00005 0.05
15732 0.0184 EPA200.8 0.0004 2
15732 0.000853 EPA200.8 0.00005 0.005
15732 0.0419 EPA200.8 0.0002 0.1
15732 <0.005 SM4500-CN E  0.005 0.2
15732 0.504 SM4500F C 0.01 4
16732 <0.0001 EPA200.8 0.0001 0.015
15732 <0.0002 EPA245.1 0.0002 0.002
15732 0.0197 EPA200.8 0.0002 0.1
15732 0.0518 EPA300.0 0.02 10
15732 <0.01 EPA353.2 0.01 1
15732 0.00148 EPA200.8 0.0003 0.05
15732 221 ... EPA200.7 0.01 160
15732 0.00128 EPA200.8 0.0002 0.006
15732 <0.0001 EPA200.8 0.0001 0.004
15732 0.000297 EPA200.8 0.0001 0.002

15732 TEM 1 7

Secondary Chemical Analysis

62-550.320

(PWS031)
Parameter Sample Analysis Analytical Detection MCL
ID  NAME Number  Result{mg/l) Method Limit (mg/1)
1002 Aluminum 15732 0.00294 EPA200.8 0.001 0.2
1017 Chioride 15732 5.48 EPA300 0.1 250
1022 Copper 15732 0.00117 EPA200.8 © 0.0002 1
1025 Fluoride 15732 0.504 SM4500F C 0.01 2
1028 Iron 15732 0.605 EPA200.7 0.004 0.3
1032 Manganese 15732 0.128 EPA200.7 0.0005 0.05
1050 Silver 15732 <0.00005 EPA200.8 0.00005 0.1
1055 Sulfate 15732 4.50 EPA375.4 1 250
1095 Zinc 15732 0.0156 EPA200.8 0.0007 5
1905 Color (color units) 15732 30.0 SM2120B 5 15
1920 Odor (total odor number) 15732 <1 SM2150B 1 3
1925 pH 15732 6.59 EPA150.1 0.01 6.5-8.5
1930 Total Dissolved Solids 15732 - 400 SM2540C 25 500
2905 Foaming Agents 15732 <0.1 SM5540C 0.1 0.5

Analysis

Date
07-20-99
07-20-99
07-20-99
07-20-99
07-19-99
07-19-99
07-20-99
07-26-99
07-20-99
07-16-99
07-14-99
07-20-99
07-19-99
07-20-99
07-20-99
07-20-99

Analysis

Date
07-23-99
07-19-99
07-20-99
07-19-99
07-19-99
07-19-99
07-20-99
07-19-99
07-20-99
07-14-99
07-14-99
07-14-99
07-19-99
07-16-99
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PUGEIE A .

Parameter

ID NAME

4000 Gross alpha

4000 Analysis_Error(Ga)
4012 Photon emitters
4012 Analysis_Error(Photon)
4020 Radium-226

4020 Analysis_Error(226)
4030 Radium-228

4030 Analysis_Error(228)
4101 Man-made beta
4101 Analysis_Error(beta)

Sample
Number
15732
15732
15732
15732
15732
15732
15732
15732
15732
15732

Radiological Analysis
62-550.310(5)

(PWS033)
Analysis Analytical
Result(pCi/l) Method
6.70 EPA900
2.20 EPASQ0
4.50. EPA903.1
0.400 EPA903.1
<0.1 EPA904
0.600 EPA904

EPAS00
EPAS0O

Detection
Limit (pCifl)
0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.3

0.3

0.1

0.1

MCL Analysis
Date
5 07-28-99
07-28-99

07-28-99
07-28-99
07-28-99
07-28-99
07-28-99
07-28-99
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Jefferson L. Flowers, Ph.D.
Jefferson S. Flowers, Ph.D,

481 NEWBURYPORT
P.O. BOX 150-597
- 5 - i FLORIDA 3271550597
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SUMTER COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS 7/14/99
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